
              Agenda 
 

 

MEETING OF THE SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 

 

AGENDA 

 

TUESDAY, MAY 16, 2017 – 6:00 P.M. 
SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION BOARD MEETING 

COUNCIL CHAMBER/1 CIVIC CENTER DRIVE, SAN MARCOS, CA 92069 
 
 
Cell Phones:  As a courtesy to others, please silence your cell phone or pager during the meeting and engage in conversations 
outside the Council Chambers.  
 
Americans with Disabilities Act: If you need special assistance to participate in this meeting, please contact the Board Secretary at 
(760) 744-1050, ext. 3116. Notification 48 hours in advance will enable the City to make reasonable arrangements to ensure 
accessibility to this meeting. Assisted listening devices are available for the hearing impaired. Please see the Board Secretary if you 
wish to use this device.  
 
Public Comment:  If you wish to address the Board on any agenda item, please complete a “Request to Speak” form.  Forms are 
located at the rear of the Council Chambers. Be sure to indicate which item number you wish to address.  Comments are limited to 
FIVE minutes. 
 
The Oral Communication segment of the agenda is for the purpose of allowing the public to address the Board on any matter NOT 
listed on the agenda.  The Board is prohibited by state law from taking action on items NOT listed on the Agenda.  However, they 
may refer the matter to staff for a future report and recommendation.  If you wish to speak under “Oral Communications,” please 
complete a “Request to Speak” form as noted above. 
 
Agendas:  Agenda packets are available for public inspection 72 hours prior to scheduled meetings at the Administration 
Department located on the second floor of City Hall, 1 Civic Center Drive, San Marcos, during normal business hours. 

CALL TO ORDER 
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE  
ROLL CALL 

 
NEW BUSINESS 

 
1. PRESIDENT’S REPORT 

 2-1-1 San Diego Update 

 Other updates of note to the Board 
Recommendation:  NOTE & FILE/DISCUSS/APPROVE 

 
2. FUND STATEMENT 

Recommendation:  NOTE & FILE 
 
3. ADVISORY COMMITTEE MEETING 

 Diversity presentation 

 30th Anniversary 

 Grantee celebration 

 Outreach ideas 
Recommendation:  DISCUSS/CONSIDER/APPROVE SUGGESTIONS  
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4. ELECTION OF OFFICERS 

(a) Election of the Board President and Vice President 
Recommendation:  CONSIDER/APPROVE 

 
5. REAPPOINTMENT OF CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER AND BOARD SECRETARY  

(a) SMCF Resolution No. 2017-02 extending Policy No. 2004-07 until Spring 2018. 
Recommendation: CONSIDER/APPROVE  
 

6. SMCF GRANT FUNDING COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION 
Quarterly Funding Recommendation to the SMCF Board for Deliberation. 

(a) Spring Quarter Funding Recommendation Worksheet 
(b) Arts and Cultural Grant Funding Recommendation Worksheet 
(c) Regular/Mini Grant Funding History Fiscal Year 2016/2017 
(d) SMCF Resolution No. 2017-03, Spring Quarter Regular Grants; and 2017-04, 2017 Spring 

Quarter Arts and Cultural Grants 
Recommendation:  CONSIDER/APPROVE 

 
OLD BUSINESS 

 
7. PROMOTIONAL AND FUNDRAISING ACTIVITIES/IDEAS 

 Upcoming outreach opportunities 
Recommendation:  DISCUSS/APPROVE 

 
CONSENT CALENDAR 

 
8. WAIVER OF TEXT This item is to waive the reading of all text of all Resolutions and Policies adopted 

at this meeting. Resolutions and Policies shall be adopted by title. 
Recommendation:  WAIVE 

 
9. APPROVAL OF MINUTES SMCF Board Meeting February 21, 2017. 

Recommendation:  CONSIDER/APPROVE 
 
10. ORAL COMMUNICATIONS Speakers are limited to five minutes. Please complete a “Request to 

Speak” form and place in basket provided. According to Board policy, FIFTEEN minutes has been 
established during this portion of the Agenda to allow citizens to speak on any matter NOT listed. 
The Board is prohibited by state law from taking action on items NOT listed on the Agenda. However 
they may refer the matter for a future report and recommendations.  
 

ITEMS FOR THE GOOD OF THE ORDER 
 

11. MISCELLANEOUS 
(a) Selection of next quarter’s Grant Funding Committee 

 
12. ADJOURNMENT 
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) 
COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO ) ss.       AFFIDAVIT OF POSTING 
CITY OF SAN MARCOS)   
 
I, Michael Gordon, hereby certify that I caused the posting of this Agenda on the bulletin board located 
at the north entrance to City Hall on Friday, May 12, 2017 at 5:00 pm. 
 
 
 
 
              
       Michael Gordon, Recording Secretary – SMCF 
 



REAL PEOPLE. REAL CONNECTIONS. REAL HELP.   

City of San Marcos
Quarter 3 FY 2016-2017

January 2017 to March 2017



2REAL PEOPLE. REAL CONNECTIONS. REAL HELP.   

788 calls from San 
Marcos clients

1,396 needs 
presented

1,586 referrals 
provided

Quarter 3 Summary

• In Quarter 3, January 2017 to March 2017, 2-1-1 San Diego created 788 cases for 
clients who resided in San Marcos (zip codes 92069, 92078, 92079, or 92096). 

• These clients presented 1,396 needs, which resulted in 1,586 referrals to services 
to address these needs. 



REAL PEOPLE. REAL CONNECTIONS. REAL HELP.   

The majority of San Marcos clients are female

74% of clients who called from San Marcos are 
women, which is higher than the total population 
of 2-1-1 clients (72%).

Clients from San Marcos 
represent roughly the same age 
groups as the total population 
of 2-1-1 clients. There is a 
slightly smaller population of 
clients between 50 and 59 from 
San Marcos, as compared to the 
total population of 2-1-1 clients.

All demographic data is out of total known responses.  
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REAL PEOPLE. REAL CONNECTIONS. REAL HELP.   

Nearly half of San Marcos clients are Hispanic or Latino

Nearly half (44%) of the clients from San 
Marcos are Hispanic or Latino, which is 
higher than the total population of 2-1-1 
clients (37%). Additionally, only 5% of 
the San Marcos clients are Black/African 
American, which is much lower than the 
total population of 2-1-1 clients (16%).

39% of San Marcos clients reside in one 
person households, which is lower than 
the total population of 2-1-1 clients 
(44%). Clients from San Marcos show a 
slightly higher representation among 
households with two or more persons 
than the total population of 2-1-1 clients. 

All demographic data is out of total known responses.  
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REAL PEOPLE. REAL CONNECTIONS. REAL HELP.   

San Marcos clients show incomes much lower than the Area 
Median Income

All demographic data is out of total known responses.  

Area Median Income
• Of those who disclosed their 

annual household income, the 
majority of clients from San 
Marcos have incomes that place 
them at less than 30% of the 
Area Median Income (AMI).

• In total for Quarter 3, there 
were 649 clients with low to 
moderate incomes (under 80% 
of AMI), or whose referrals 
indicated they were low 
income. 
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REAL PEOPLE. REAL CONNECTIONS. REAL HELP.   

Basic needs are most common need presented
Overview of First Level Needs

Second Level Needs for Top 3 First Level Needs

First and Second Level Needs
Percent of 
First Level 

Need
Basic Needs 100%

Utilities 41%
Housing/Shelter 40%
Food 15%
Transportation 3%
Material Goods 2%

Income Support and Employment 100%
Public Assistance Programs 81%
Employment 9%
Temporary Financial Assistance 8%
Social Insurance Programs 3%

Consumer Services 100%
Tax Organizations and Services 84%
Consumer Assistance and Protection 8%
Consumer Regulation 4%
Money Management 3%

Basic Needs, 
42%

Consumer 
Services, 11%Criminal 

Justice and 
Legal 

Services, 6%

Education, 1%

Environment 
and Public 
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Mental 
Health and 
Substance 

Abuse 
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Organizational/C
ommunity/Inter

national 
Services, 10%
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REAL PEOPLE. REAL CONNECTIONS. REAL HELP.   

San Marcos clients received more than 1,500 referrals this 
quarter

Top 10 Service Referrals

Referral Name # of 
Referrals

Home Energy Bill Assistance Program, Campesinos Unidos Inc- San Diego Office 113

In-Person Tax Filing Assistance (VITA) Appointments, MyFreeTaxes 52

California Lifeline Assistance, Assurance Wireless 46

Benefits and Enrollment for CALFresh, Medi-Cal, 2-1-1 San Diego 37

ACCESS Customer Service Center Self Service 36

VITA - Earned Income Tax Credit (EITC) Site, Interfaith Community Services, San Marcos 35

Enrollment and Navigation Services, 2-1-1 San Diego 35

CalFresh (Food Stamps/SNAP), Health and Human Services Agency, County of San Diego, North Inland Family Resource Center 32

Emergency Food Assistance Program (EFAP), Jacobs and Cushman San Diego Food Bank, Palomar Korean Church 29

County of San Diego Housing Resource Directory, Housing and Community Development 26
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8REAL PEOPLE. REAL CONNECTIONS. REAL HELP.   

YTD Summary

Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3 Quarter 4 YTD
Calls 684 663 788 -- 2,108
Low Income 571 550 649 -- 1,747
Needs 1,207 1,256 1,396 -- 3,767
Referrals 1,499 1,519 1,586 -- 4,492









Allocation

Market
Value

($)

Performance(%)

Since
Inception

1
Month

1
Quarter

Year
To

Date
Fiscal YTD

1
Year

3
Years

5
Years

Inception
Date

Endowment Portfolio 103,584,188 5.4 1.1 5.2 5.2 9.1 10.4 4.0 5.6  7/2008

     Endowment Pool Policy Index 4.5 0.7 4.3 4.3 8.5 10.0 2.9 5.3

Long Term Pool 49,887,157 6.3 0.9 5.2 5.2 8.8 10.6 3.9 5.6  7/2003

     Long Term Pool Policy Index 6.0 0.7 4.6 4.6 6.1 8.2 2.6 4.8

Long Term Index Pool 22,662,729 3.5 0.9 4.9 4.9 8.5 10.4 -- --  7/2014

     Index Pool Policy Index 3.3 0.8 4.7 4.7 8.4 10.0 -- --

Mid Term Pool 34,408,006 4.9 0.2 2.2 2.2 1.7 3.8 2.1 2.8  7/2003

     Mid Term Pool Policy Index 4.7 0.3 2.7 2.7 -0.9 1.7 0.3 1.9

Short Term Pool 33,386,230 1.4 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.3 0.4 0.4 0.3  7/2003

     Short Term Pool Policy Index 1.3 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.3 0.4 0.2 0.1

Total Assets 243,928,311

Monthly Pools Summary (Net of Fees) As of March 31, 2017
Jewish Community Foundation of San Diego



Asset Allocation vs. Policy Targets 

Jewish Community Foundation of San Diego 
Monthly Pool Summary As of March 31, 2017 

Endowment Pool Long Term Pool 

Asset Class Actual Target 
Over/Under 

Target 
Asset Class Actual Target 

Over/Under 

Target 

Equity 57.9% 55.0% +2.9% Equity 58.6% 58.5% +0.1% 

Fixed Income 11.1% 10.0% +1.1% Fixed Income 37.9% 38.0% -0.1% 

Real Assets 5.7% 5.0% +0.7% Real Assets 3.5% 3.5% 0.0% 

Multi-Strategy 23.8% 30.0% -6.2% Multi-Strategy 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 

Cash 1.4% 0.0% +1.4% Cash 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 

Mid Term Pool Long Term Index Pool 

Asset Class Actual Target 
Over/Under 

Target 
Asset Class Actual Target 

Over/Under 

Target 

Equity 20.7% 20.0% +0.7% Equity 65.1% 65.0% +0.1% 

Fixed Income 74.1% 75.0% -0.9% Fixed Income 34.9% 35.0% -0.1% 

Real Assets 5.2% 5.0% +0.2% Cash 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 

Cash 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 

Short Term Pool 

Asset Class Actual Target 
Over/Under 

Target 

Cash 100.0% 100.0% 0.0% 



Allocation

Market

Value

($)

%

Performance(%)

1

Month

Quarter

To

Date

Year

To

Date

1

Year

3

Years

5

Years

7

Years

Since

Inception

Inception

Date

Total Portfolio 103,584,188 100.0 1.1 5.2 5.2 10.4 4.0 5.6 5.9 5.4  7/2008

     Endowment Pool Policy Index 0.7 4.3 4.3 10.0 2.9 5.3 5.8 4.5

     CPI + 5% 0.5 2.2 2.2 7.5 6.1 6.3 6.7 6.3

Total Equity 60,022,140 57.9 1.5 7.5 7.5 15.6 5.9 8.1 7.6 5.6  8/2008

     MSCI AC World IMI (Net) 1.2 6.8 6.8 15.4 5.1 8.5 8.0 5.6

     Global Equity 30,264,114 29.2

     Harding Loevner Global Equity (HLMVX) 11,040,916 10.7 1.7 9.6 9.6 16.1 7.5 8.7 8.7 10.4  7/2012

     MSCI AC World Index (Net) 1.2 6.9 6.9 15.0 5.1 8.4 7.8 10.2

     Dodge & Cox Global Stock (DODWX) 9,625,062 9.3 1.2 7.7 7.7 27.9 6.1 11.9 9.7 14.2  7/2012

     MSCI AC World Index Value (Net) 0.6 4.9 4.9 17.1 3.8 7.8 6.9 9.5

     Walter Scott Global Stock (DGLRX) 9,598,136 9.3 2.0 7.4 7.4 11.3 5.8 8.1 8.2 9.6  7/2012

     MSCI AC World Index Growth (Net) 1.8 9.1 9.1 13.0 6.3 8.9 8.7 10.8

     Long/Short Equity 4,556,804 4.4

     Titan Global Equity[CE] 4,556,804 4.4 1.9 3.3 3.3 6.3 1.8 4.8 4.0 5.6  7/2012

     HFRI Equity Hedge (Total) Index 0.8 3.8 3.8 11.5 3.0 4.9 4.2 6.2

     Large Cap Equity 9,551,917 9.2

     Wellington (Vanguard) Dividend Growth  (VDIGX) 9,551,917 9.2 0.0 5.9 5.9 10.7 8.6 12.0 12.2 13.0  7/2012

     S&P 500 0.1 6.1 6.1 17.2 10.4 13.3 12.9 14.7

     SMID Cap Equity 2,811,643 2.7

     William Blair (WSMDX) 2,811,643 2.7 2.0 8.9 8.9 19.6 9.3 13.4 13.6 12.8  7/2013

     Russell 2500 Growth Index 0.7 6.3 6.3 19.8 7.2 12.2 13.1 11.7

     Russell 2500 Index -0.1 3.8 3.8 21.5 7.4 12.6 12.7 11.5

     Small Cap Equity 2,817,121 2.7

     Integrity Small-Cap Value (VSVIX) 2,817,121 2.7 -1.2 1.3 1.3 24.9 7.4 13.2 12.6 15.0  7/2012

     Russell 2000 Value Index -0.8 -0.1 -0.1 29.4 7.6 12.5 11.6 14.0

     Russell 2000 Index 0.1 2.5 2.5 26.2 7.2 12.4 12.3 13.9

     International Developed 4,103,119 4.0

     DFA International Small Company  (DFISX) 4,103,119 4.0 2.4 8.4 8.4 14.3 3.0 8.5 8.0 11.3  7/2012

     MSCI EAFE Small Cap (Net) 2.0 8.0 8.0 11.0 3.6 9.2 8.3 11.8

     Emerging Markets Equity 5,476,551 5.3

     Touchstone Sands Cptl Emerg Mkts (TSEGX) 2,774,141 2.7 4.7 13.4 13.4 14.0 -- -- -- 13.5  6/2016

     MSCI Emerging Markets (net) 2.5 11.4 11.4 17.2 1.2 0.8 1.7 21.1

     Wells Fargo Emerging Markets Equity (EQIIX) 2,702,410 2.6 1.6 10.1 10.1 11.9 2.4 -- -- 15.9  6/2016

     MSCI Emerging Markets (net) 2.5 11.4 11.4 17.2 1.2 0.8 1.7 21.1

     Private Equity 440,872 0.4

     Glouston Capital Partners[CE] 440,872 0.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.6 4.7 -- -- 10.5  7/2012

Total Fixed Income 11,547,405 11.1 0.1 1.0 1.0 1.9 1.3 2.5 4.0 5.2  7/2008

     Blmbg. Barc. Global Aggregate 0.2 1.8 1.8 -1.9 -0.4 0.4 2.0 2.5

     Janus Flexible Bond I (JFLEX) 8,249,507 8.0 -0.1 0.9 0.9 1.4 2.2 2.9 4.0 2.5  7/2012

     Blmbg. Barc. U.S. Aggregate -0.1 0.8 0.8 0.4 2.7 2.3 3.5 2.0

     Dreyfus/Standish Global Fixed Income (SDGIX) 2,885,266 2.8 0.6 1.3 1.3 2.1 3.0 3.7 4.0 2.2  7/2015

     Blmbg. Barc. Global Aggregate Index (Hedged) 0.0 0.4 0.4 1.1 3.6 3.4 3.8 3.3

     Golub Capital[CE] 412,632 0.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 -- -- -- -- 3.2  7/2016

Total Real Asset 5,919,031 5.7 0.0 3.1 3.1 10.9 -6.4 -6.6 -1.9 2.0  5/2009

     Real Assets Custom Benchmark -1.2 0.7 0.7 4.6 -2.2 -0.4 1.8 4.6

     Principal Diversified Real Asset (PDRDX) 5,440,954 5.3 0.0 3.4 3.4 8.9 -1.8 1.5 3.9 -1.8  1/2015

     Bloomberg Commodity Index Total Return -2.7 -2.3 -2.3 8.7 -13.9 -9.5 -5.9 -8.3

     Apollo Natural Resources II L.P.[CE] 478,077 0.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 -- -- -- -- 31.0  7/2016

Total Multi-Strategy 24,637,344 23.8 1.1 2.7 2.7 3.4 2.9 3.9 3.4 2.2  7/2008

     HFRI FOF: Conservative Index 0.3 1.2 1.2 5.3 1.8 3.2 2.6 0.9

     Magnitude International Class A[CE] 19,055,289 18.4 1.2 2.7 2.7 1.8 3.9 4.4 4.9 4.6  9/2012

     BlackRock Tempus 5,582,055 5.4 0.8 2.6 2.6 7.7 1.0 4.1 -- 4.0  9/2012

Cash 1,458,268 1.4 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --  9/1996

· Totals might not sum due to rounding

· Performance for periods longer than one year is annualized

· Shaded data represents performance prior to inception

· Inception date represents the first full month of performance

· Performance and market value estimates denoted with {CE} (current estimate)

· Private Equity returns are updated on a quarterly basis with one quarter lag. MTD and QTD performance will not be available

· The Policy Index consists of 10% Barclays Global Aggregate Index, 30% HFRI FOF: Conservative Index, 55% MSCI AC World IMI Index and 5% Real Assets Custom

Benchmark

Jewish Community Foundation of San Diego

Monthly Flash (Net of Fees) As of March 31, 2017
Endowment Pool
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Market
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($)

%
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1

Month

Quarter

To

Date

Year

To

Date

1

Year

3
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Since
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Inception

Date

Total Portfolio 49,887,157 100.0 0.9 5.2 5.2 10.6 3.9 5.6 5.9 6.3  7/2003

     Long Term Pool Policy Index 0.7 4.6 4.6 8.2 2.6 4.8 5.5 6.0

     CPI + 5% 0.5 2.2 2.2 7.5 6.1 6.3 6.7 7.2

Total Equity 29,234,480 58.6 1.4 7.9 7.9 16.3 6.2 8.4 7.7 7.1  8/2003

     MSCI AC World IMI (Net) 1.2 6.8 6.8 15.4 5.1 8.5 8.0 8.1

     Global Equity 16,065,162 32.2

     Harding Loevner Global Equity (HLMVX) 5,869,707 11.8 1.7 9.6 9.6 16.1 7.5 8.7 8.7 10.4  7/2012

     MSCI AC World Index (Net) 1.2 6.9 6.9 15.0 5.1 8.4 7.8 10.2

     Dodge & Cox Global Stock (DODWX) 5,104,910 10.2 1.2 7.7 7.7 27.9 6.1 11.9 9.7 14.2  7/2012

     MSCI AC World Index Value (Net) 0.6 4.9 4.9 17.1 3.8 7.8 6.9 9.5

     Walter Scott Global Stock (DGLRX) 5,090,545 10.2 2.0 7.4 7.4 11.4 5.8 8.1 8.2 9.6  7/2012

     MSCI AC World Index Growth (Net) 1.8 9.1 9.1 13.0 6.3 8.9 8.7 10.8

     Large Cap Equity 5,066,092 10.2

     Wellington (Vanguard) Dividend Growth (VDIGX) 5,066,092 10.2 0.0 5.9 5.9 10.7 8.6 12.0 12.2 13.0  7/2012

     S&P 500 0.1 6.1 6.1 17.2 10.4 13.3 12.9 14.7

     SMID Cap Equity 1,503,586 3.0

     William Blair (WSMDX) 1,503,586 3.0 2.0 8.8 8.8 19.6 9.3 13.4 13.6 12.8  7/2013

     Russell 2500 Growth Index 0.7 6.3 6.3 19.8 7.2 12.2 13.1 11.7

     Russell 2500 Index -0.1 3.8 3.8 21.5 7.4 12.6 12.7 11.5

     Small Cap Equity 1,522,666 3.1

     Integrity Small-Cap Value (VSVIX) 1,522,666 3.1 -1.3 1.1 1.1 24.7 7.4 13.1 12.6 15.0  7/2012

     Russell 2000 Value Index -0.8 -0.1 -0.1 29.4 7.6 12.5 11.6 14.0

     Russell 2000 Index 0.1 2.5 2.5 26.2 7.2 12.4 12.3 13.9

     International Developed 2,165,429 4.3

     DFA International Small Company  (DFISX) 2,165,429 4.3 2.4 8.4 8.4 14.2 3.0 8.5 8.0 11.3  7/2012

     MSCI EAFE Small Cap (Net) 2.0 8.0 8.0 11.0 3.6 9.2 8.3 11.8

     Emerging Markets Equity 2,911,545 5.8

     Touchstone Sands Cptl Emerg Mkts Gr Inst (TSEGX) 1,474,299 3.0 4.7 13.4 13.4 14.0 -- -- -- 13.5  6/2016

     MSCI Emerging Markets (net) 2.5 11.4 11.4 17.2 1.2 0.8 1.7 21.1

     Wells Fargo Emerging Equity Markets (EQIIX) 1,437,246 2.9 1.6 10.2 10.2 12.0 2.4 -- -- 16.0  6/2016

     MSCI Emerging Markets (net) 2.5 11.4 11.4 17.2 1.2 0.8 1.7 21.1

Total Fixed Income 18,903,733 37.9 0.2 1.2 1.2 2.4 1.5 2.6 3.9 5.0  7/2003

     Blmbg. Barc. Global Aggregate 0.2 1.8 1.8 -1.9 -0.4 0.4 2.0 3.7

     Janus Flexible Bond I (JFLEX) 5,528,272 11.1 -0.1 0.9 0.9 1.4 2.2 2.9 4.0 2.5  7/2012

     Blmbg. Barc. U.S. Aggregate -0.1 0.8 0.8 0.4 2.7 2.3 3.5 2.0

     Dreyfus/Standish Global Fixed Income (SDGIX) 4,597,601 9.2 0.5 1.3 1.3 2.0 3.0 3.7 4.0 2.1  7/2015

     Blmbg. Barc. Global Aggregate Index (Hedged) 0.0 0.4 0.4 1.1 3.6 3.4 3.8 3.3

     Blackrock Strategic Income (BSIIX) 2,758,842 5.5 0.1 1.5 1.5 5.7 2.3 3.6 4.4 2.6  10/2016

     Blmbg. Barc. U.S. Aggregate -0.1 0.8 0.8 0.4 2.7 2.3 3.5 -2.2

     DoubleLine Core Plus Fixed Income (DBLFX) 5,511,746 11.0 0.2 1.3 1.3 2.8 3.4 3.5 -- -1.0  10/2016

     Blmbg. Barc. U.S. Aggregate -0.1 0.8 0.8 0.4 2.7 2.3 3.5 -2.2

     Israel Bonds 507,272 1.0 0.3 0.9 0.9 1.8 3.5 3.1 3.7 4.1  1/2004

Total Real Assets 1,749,025 3.5 0.0 3.4 3.4 8.8 -7.0 -7.1 -2.4 1.6  5/2009

     Real Assets Custom Benchmark -1.2 0.7 0.7 4.6 -2.2 -0.4 1.8 4.6

     Principal Diversified Real Asset (PDRDX) 1,749,025 3.5 0.0 3.4 3.4 8.8 -1.8 1.5 3.9 -1.8  1/2015

     Bloomberg Commodity Index Total Return -2.7 -2.3 -2.3 8.7 -13.9 -9.5 -5.9 -8.3

Cash -80 0.0 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --  9/1996

· Totals might not sum due to rounding

· Performance for periods longer than one year is annualized

· Shaded data represents performance prior to inception

· Inception date represents the first full month of performance

· Performance and market value estimates denoted with {CE} (current estimate)

· Private Equity returns are updated on a quarterly basis with one quarter lag. MTD and QTD performance will not be available

· The Policy Index consists of 38% Barclays Global Aggregate Index, 58.5% MSCI AC World IMI Index and 3.5% Real Assets Custom Benchmark

Jewish Community Foundation of San Diego

Monthly Flash (Net of Fees) As of March 31, 2017
Long Term Pool



Allocation

Market

Value

($)

%

Performance(%)

1

Month

Quarter

To

Date

Year

To

Date

1

Year

3

Years

5

Years

7

Years

Since

Inception

Inception

Date

Total Portfolio 22,662,729 100.0 0.9 4.9 4.9 10.4 -- -- -- 3.5  7/2014

     Index Pool Policy Index 0.8 4.7 4.7 10.0 -- -- -- 3.3

Equity 14,756,429 65.1 1.5 7.1 7.1 16.0 -- -- -- 4.1  7/2014

     MSCI AC World IMI (Net) 1.2 6.8 6.8 15.4 5.1 8.5 8.0 3.7

     Vanguard FTSE All-Wld ex-US  (VFWAX) 7,363,780 32.5 2.9 8.4 8.4 13.9 1.2 4.7 -- -0.6  7/2014

     MSCI AC World IMI (Net) 1.2 6.8 6.8 15.4 5.1 8.5 8.0 3.7

     Vanguard Total Stock Market (VTSAX) 7,392,650 32.6 0.1 5.8 5.8 18.1 9.8 13.2 13.0 8.8  7/2014

     MSCI AC World IMI (Net) 1.2 6.8 6.8 15.4 5.1 8.5 8.0 3.7

Fixed Income 7,906,752 34.9 -0.1 0.9 0.9 0.5 -- -- -- 2.6  7/2014

     Blmbg. Barc. U.S. Aggregate -0.1 0.8 0.8 0.4 2.7 2.3 3.5 2.2

     Vanguard Total Bond Market (VBTLX) 7,906,752 34.9 -0.1 0.9 0.9 0.5 2.6 2.3 3.4 2.1  7/2014

     Blmbg. Barc. U.S. Aggregate -0.1 0.8 0.8 0.4 2.7 2.3 3.5 2.2

Cash -452 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 -- -- -- --  7/2014

· Totals might not sum due to rounding

· Performance for periods longer than one year is annualized

· Shaded data represents performance prior to inception

· Inception date represents the first full month of performance

· Performance and market value estimates denoted with {CE} (current estimate)

· Private Equity returns are updated on a quarterly basis with one quarter lag. MTD and QTD performance will not be available

· The Policy Index consists of 35% Barclays Aggregate Index and 65% MSCI AC World IMI Index

Jewish Community Foundation of San Diego

Monthly Flash (Net of Fees) As of March 31, 2017
Long Term Index Pool



Allocation

Market

Value

($)

%

Performance(%)

1

Month

Quarter

To

Date

Year

To

Date

1

Year

3

Years

5

Years

7

Years

Since

Inception

Inception

Date

Total Portfolio 34,408,006 100.0 0.2 2.2 2.2 3.8 2.1 2.8 4.2 4.9  7/2003

     Mid Term Pool Policy Index 0.3 2.7 2.7 1.7 0.3 1.9 3.7 4.7

Total Equity 7,138,160 20.7 1.2 7.3 7.3 13.2 6.1 8.8 8.3 7.4  8/2003

     MSCI AC World IMI (Net) 1.2 6.8 6.8 15.4 5.1 8.5 8.0 8.1

     Global Equity 4,295,433 12.5

     Harding Loevner Global Equity (HLMVX) 2,514,974 7.3 1.7 9.6 9.6 16.1 7.5 8.7 8.7 10.0  9/2012

     MSCI AC World Index (Net) 1.2 6.9 6.9 15.0 5.1 8.4 7.8 9.7

     Tweedy Browne Worldwide High Dividend (TBHDX) 1,780,460 5.2 2.4 6.5 6.5 13.0 0.2 5.1 6.1 5.3  9/2012

     MSCI World Value (Net) 0.5 4.2 4.2 17.1 4.2 9.0 7.7 10.2

     MSCI World (Net) 1.1 6.4 6.4 14.8 5.5 9.4 8.6 10.6

     Large Cap Equity 2,842,726 8.3

     Wellington (Vanguard) Dividend Growth (VDIGX) 2,842,726 8.3 0.0 5.9 5.9 10.7 8.7 12.0 12.2 12.9  9/2012

     S&P 500 0.1 6.1 6.1 17.2 10.4 13.3 12.9 14.4

Total Fixed Income 25,482,582 74.1 0.0 0.7 0.7 1.0 1.7 2.0 3.7 4.5  7/2003

     Blmbg. Barc. Global Aggregate 0.2 1.8 1.8 -1.9 -0.4 0.4 2.0 3.7

     Janus (JFLEX) 8,203,433 23.8 -0.1 0.9 0.9 1.3 2.2 2.8 4.0 2.2  9/2012

     Blmbg. Barc. U.S. Aggregate -0.1 0.8 0.8 0.4 2.7 2.3 3.5 1.8

     Blmbg. Barc. Global Aggregate Index (Hedged) 0.0 0.4 0.4 1.1 3.6 3.4 3.8 3.1

     Dreyfus/Standish Global Fixed Income (SDGIX) 3,210,956 9.3 0.5 1.3 1.3 2.0 3.0 3.7 4.0 2.1  7/2015

     Blmbg. Barc. U.S. Aggregate -0.1 0.8 0.8 0.4 2.7 2.3 3.5 2.4

     Wellington Global Total Return 5,879,958 17.1 -0.3 -0.2 -0.2 -0.7 0.7 0.7 2.3 0.4  10/2012

     Citigroup 3 Month T-Bill 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1

     Baird Aggregate Bond (BAGIX) 8,188,235 23.8 0.0 1.0 1.0 1.5 3.2 3.4 4.6 2.5  3/2016

     Blmbg. Barc. U.S. Aggregate -0.1 0.8 0.8 0.4 2.7 2.3 3.5 1.3

Total Real Assets 1,789,358 5.2 0.0 3.4 3.4 8.9 -7.0 -- -- -8.6  9/2012

     Real Assets Custom Benchmark -1.2 0.7 0.7 4.6 -2.2 -0.4 1.8 -1.2

     Principal Diversified Real Asset (PDRDX) 1,789,358 5.2 0.0 3.4 3.4 8.9 -1.8 1.5 3.9 -1.8  1/2015

     Bloomberg Commodity Index Total Return -2.7 -2.3 -2.3 8.7 -13.9 -9.5 -5.9 -8.3

Cash -2,094 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.1 -0.1 -0.1 0.0  6/2004

· Totals might not sum due to rounding

· Performance for periods longer than one year is annualized

· Shaded data represents performance prior to inception

· Inception date represents the first full month of performance

· Performance and market value estimates denoted with {CE} (current estimate)

· Private Equity returns are updated on a quarterly basis with one quarter lag. MTD and QTD performance will not be available

· The Policy Index consists of 75% Barclays Global Aggregate Index, 20% MSCI AC World IMI Index and 5% Real Assets Custom Benchmark

Jewish Community Foundation of San Diego

Monthly Flash (Net of Fees) As of March 31, 2017
Mid Term Pool



Allocation

Market

Value

($)

%

Performance(%)

1

Month

Quarter

To

Date

Year

To

Date

1

Year

3

Years

5

Years

7

Years

Since

Inception

Inception

Date

Total Portfolio 33,386,230 100.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.3 1.4  7/2003

     Short Term Pool Policy Index 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.4 0.2 0.1 0.1 1.3

Money Market 15,125,009 45.3

     Money Market 11,366,901 34.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.1 1.2  7/2003

     UBS Money Market 3,758,109 11.3 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.1 -- -- 0.1  10/2013

CDs 18,261,221 54.7

     CD's 18,261,221 54.7 0.0 0.2 0.2 0.6 0.6 0.5 0.6 0.7  2/2009

· Totals might not sum due to rounding

· Performance for periods longer than one year is annualized

· Shaded data represents performance prior to inception

· Inception date represents the first full month of performance

· Performance and market value estimates denoted with {CE} (current estimate)

· Private Equity returns are updated on a quarterly basis with one quarter lag. MTD and QTD performance will not be available

· The Policy Index consists of 100% BofA Merrill Lynch US 3 Month T-Bill Index

Jewish Community Foundation of San Diego

Monthly Flash (Net of Fees) As of March 31, 2017
Short Term Pool



This report contains confidential and proprietary information and is intended for the exclusive use of the parties to whom it was provided.  Facts and

information provided in this report are believed to be accurate at the time of preparation.  However, certain information in this document has been

provided to Pavilion Advisory Group Inc. (“Pavilion”) by third parties and subject to change at any time and based on market conditions.  Although

we believe this information is reliable, Pavilion shall not be liable for any errors or as to the accuracy of the information and takes no responsibility to

update this information.

Returns are net of investment fees unless otherwise denoted.  Returns for periods greater than one year are annualized.  Mutual fund returns assume

reinvestment of all distributions at net asset value (NAV) and deduction of fund expenses.

Past performance does not guarantee future results. This document may include certain forward-looking statements that are based on current

estimates and forecasts. Actual results could differ materially.  Investing in securities products involves risk, including possible loss of principal as the

value of investments fluctuates.

When administrator valuations for the last month of the reported period are not available prior to report production, Pavilion derives market values

and performance based on manager provided estimates for that investment product. Performance and market values are updated after the

statement is received from the manager/administrator and may be different than the values in the initial report. Performance and market value

estimates are denoted with [CE] (current estimate).

In the course of Pavilion’s performance reconciliation process, Pavilion researches significant pricing differences between your investment

managers and custodian on a security by security basis and may adjust the custodian valuation, if the manager's price is closer to a third party

pricing source (FactSet, Bloomberg, Bondedge). If a third party price is unavailable, Pavilion uses the more conservative price. For other identified

valuation errors, Pavilion alerts the custodian about any issues and will report as representative a market value for the portfolio as possible.

This report is not to be reproduced, redistributed or retransmitted in any form without prior expressed written consent from Pavilion.   ©2017 Pavilion

Advisory Group Inc. All rights reserved. www.pavilioncorp.com

Jewish Community Foundation of San Diego

Disclosures As of March 31, 2017



INVESTMENT POOLS UPDATE 
MARCH 31, 2017 

   1 

 

 

 Market Update: 
 

 Global growth helped boost stock markets around the world in the quarter. U.S. equities were supported by 
anticipated business-friendly policy changes from the Trump administration, and by improving fundamentals such as a 
rebound in corporate profits. Emerging market equities bounced back significantly in the quarter, helped by a falling 
dollar and strong performance in India and South Korea. Growth stocks outperformed value stocks in the quarter, 
while U.S. large cap stocks outperformed small cap stocks across different styles. 
 

 U.S. interest rates rose in anticipation of the Fed’s rate hikes, which held back bond markets slightly. Internationally, a 
weakening U.S. dollar helped drive gains, particularly for local debt of emerging markets. Commodity prices turned 
negative in the quarter due to falling energy and agricultural prices.  
 

 Pool Asset Allocation Effect on Performance: 
 
 Endowment Pool: The Endowment Pool was up 5.2% in the 

first quarter. The allocation to equities drove performance, with 
the allocation to emerging markets leading the way. The real 
assets and multi-strategy allocations were beneficial to Pool 
performance as well, while the fixed income allocation held 
back performance slightly. 

 
 Long Term Pool: The Long Term Pool was up 5.2% in the first 

quarter. As with the Endowment Pool, the allocation to equities 
drove performance, especially emerging markets equities. The 
fixed income allocation was a slight drag on relative 
performance, while the real assets allocation contributed 
positively to Pool performance. 

 

 Long Term Index Pool: The Long Term Index Pool was up 
4.9% in the quarter, in line with its policy index. 
 

 Mid Term Pool: The Mid Term Pool was up 2.2% in the 
quarter. The high allocation to fixed income resulted in 
underperformance relative to the other Pools in the quarter, as 
expected given the Pool’s asset allocation strategy. 

 
 Pool Performance Summary, Through March 31, 2017 

 

All performance is shown net of (after) investment management fees. 
*Annualized    **July 2008 for Endowment Pool.  July 2003 for Long Term Pool, Mid Term Pool, and Short Term Pool.  July 2014 for the Long Term Index Pool.  
At the time of this printing, peer ranking data is not available. Please access your fund on our website in approximately two weeks to find additional Performance, Analysis and Commentary which includes 
pool performance compared to benchmarks and rankings compared to other endowments and foundations. 

 
JCFSD Pool 

Past 
3 Months 

Cal. 
YTD 

Fiscal 
YTD 

1 
Year 

3 
Years* 

5 
Years* 

Since 
Inception** 

Endowment 5.2 5.2 9.1 10.4 4.0 5.6 5.4 

Long Term 5.2 5.2 8.8 10.6 3.9 5.6 6.3 

Long Term Index 4.9 4.9 8.5 10.4 -- -- 3.5 

Mid Term 2.2 2.2 1.7 3.8 2.1 2.8 4.9 

Short Term 0.1 0.1 0.3 0.4 0.4 0.3 1.4 

Market Benchmarks        
S&P 500 Index 6.1 6.1 14.4 17.2 10.4 13.3  
Russell 2000 Index 2.5 2.5 21.6 26.2 7.2 12.4  
MSCI EAFE Index 7.2 7.2 13.3 11.7 0.5 5.8  
MSCI Emerging Mkts. Index 11.4 11.4 16.4 17.2 1.2 0.8  
Barclays U.S. Agg. Index 0.8 0.8 -1.7 0.4 2.7 2.3  
Barclays Global Agg. Index 1.8 

 
1.8 -4.7 -1.9 -0.4 0.4  
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Appendix 

 
ASSET CLASS DEFINITIONS 

  
 Equities are stock investments in companies around the world:  U.S. and non-U.S.  The Foundation uses a wide variety 

of vehicles and structures, including separate accounts, mutual funds, commingled funds, and limited partnerships. 
 

 Fixed Income are bond investments primarily in the U.S., but also outside the U.S.  The Foundation uses a wide variety 
of vehicles and structures to gain exposure to fixed income, including separate accounts, mutual funds, commingled 
funds and limited partnerships. There are a wide variety of fixed income securities used, including U.S. Treasury and 
Agency bonds, other sovereign nation bonds, corporate bonds, mortgage-backed securities, and asset-backed 
securities. 

 
 Real Assets are a wide variety of property, buildings and developments, timber, or commodities, which may be gained 

through mutual funds, commingled funds, and private partnerships.  The goal of the Foundation’s modest allocation to Real 
Assets is to provide a potential hedge against unexpectedly high inflation. 

 
 Multi-Strategy Investments are investment strategies that allocate across traditional and alternative investments.  

These investments generally are not tied to market benchmarks, and the goal of these investments is a positive return 
over the medium term regardless of the performance of broad equity and fixed income markets. 

 
 Cash can include cash investments, money market securities, certificates of deposit and short-term U.S. Treasuries. 

 
 

INVESTMENT OBJECTIVES  

 Endowment Pool 
Designed for donors and nonprofits with very long-term investment horizons (20+ years) and a modest, fixed annual 
spending rate. The Endowment Pool is managed consistent with endowment best practices, and includes both Real 
Assets and Multi-Strategy investments (both defined above). 
 

 Long Term Pool 
Designed for donors and nonprofits with long-term investment horizons (7+ years) and a modest, fixed, annual spending 
objective. The risk and return profile is designed to be similar to that of the Endowment Pool, although the Long Term 
Pool will remain liquid and does not include an allocation to Multi-Strategy investments. 
 

 Long Term Index Pool 
Designed for donors and nonprofits with long-term investment horizons (7+ years) and a desire for a 100% passive 
(index fund) investment approach.  The risk and return profile is designed to be similar to the Long Term and Endowment 
Pools.  The Long Term Index Pool will not include an allocation to Real Assets. 
 

 Mid Term Pool 
Designed for donors and nonprofits with medium-term investment horizons (3-7 years).  The Mid Term Pool is designed 
to be moderately conservative and emphasize shorter-term income over longer-term growth.  The Mid Term Pool will 
not include an allocation to Multi-Strategy investments. 
 

 Short Term Pool 
This cash-equivalent pool is designed for donors or nonprofits that wish to make grants immediately or that cannot 
sustain any loss of principal over any time horizon. 
 

Note: If you would like to recommend a change to the investment of a Donor Advised Fund, please write to us at 
Finance@jcfsandiego.org or call us at (858) 279-2740. 



SMCF Resolution No 2017-02 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 
TO EXTEND POLICY NO. 2004-07 ESTABLISHING A PROCEDURE TO FILL THE  
POSITIONS OF CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER (TREASURER) AND SECRETARY 

 
  
 WHEREAS, the Bylaws of the San Marcos Community Foundation, ARTICLE 5.  POWERS OF DIRECTOS, 
indicates that the Board of Directors shall have the power to appoint all the corporation’s officers; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Bylaws of the San Marcos Community Foundation, ARTICLE 8.  OFFICERS, indicates that the 
officers of the corporation shall be a President, Secretary, and a Chief Financial Officer; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Board of Directors previously established Policy No. 2004-07 to formalize how these positions 
are filled until the Spring Quarter meeting in May 2005; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Board by Resolution No. 06-79 continued these appointments until the Spring Quarter meeting 
in May, 2007; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Board by Resolution No. 07-86 continued these appointments until the Spring Quarter meeting 
in May, 2008; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Board by Resolution No. 08-93 continued these appointments until the Spring Quarter meeting 
in May, 2009; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Board by Resolution No. 09-97 continued these appointments until the Spring Quarter meeting 
in May, 2010; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Board by Resolution No. 10-100 continued these appointments until the Spring Quarter 
meeting in May, 2011; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Board by Resolution No. 2011-104 continued these appointments until the Spring Quarter 
meeting in May, 2012; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Board by Resolution No. 2012-110 continued these appointments until the Spring Quarter 
meeting in May, 2013; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Board by Resolution No. 2013-116 continued these appointments until the Spring Quarter 
meeting in May, 2014; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Board by Resolution No. 2014-123 continued these appointments until the Spring Quarter 
meeting in May, 2015; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Board by Resolution No. 2015-129 continued these appointments until the Spring Quarter 
meeting in May, 2016; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Board by Resolution No. 2016-06 continued these appointments until the Spring Quarter 
meeting in May, 2017; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Board desires to continue these appointments until the Spring Quarter meeting in May 2018 at 
which time there will be an election of officers.   
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Directors of the San Marcos Community Foundation 
does hereby approve that the City of San Marcos Finance Director shall serve as the Foundation’s Chief Financial 
Officer (Treasurer) and that the Administrative Services Manager in the City Manager’s Office shall function as the 
Foundation’s Secretary until the Spring Quarter meeting in May, 2018, at which time there will be an election of officers.   
  
 PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED by the San Marcos Community Foundation Board of Directors, at a 
regular meeting thereof, this 16th day of May, 2017, by the following roll call vote: 



SMCF Resolution 2017-02 
May 16, 2017 
Page 2 
 

 
      AYES: BOARD MEMBERS:    
     NOES: BOARD MEMBERS:    
ABSENT:  BOARD MEMBERS:   
 

       APPROVED: 
 
       ___________________________ 
       Colleen Lukoff, President 
ATTEST: 
 
____________________________ 
Michael Gordon, Secretary 
 
 
 
I certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly adopted by the San Marcos Community Foundation Board of 
Directors on May 16, 2017. 
 
Dated:   
     
______________________    _______________________________  
       Michael Gordon, Recording Secretary 
 



$1,152,765

$46,111-$57,638

$39,003

$7,108

$18,635

Name Requested Amount Type Name of Project Summary of Project GFC Funding 

Recommendation

Meals on Wheels San Diego County $8,000.00 Regular Senior Care in Home To help subsidize the cost of rent at its North 

County Service Center in San Marcos due to 

growth in the area.  Serves 141 San Marcos 

residents. $8,000.00

The Elizabeth Hospice $7,500.00 Regular Bereavement and Grief 

Counseling

To support bereavement and grief counseling 

services for those struggling with the loss of a 

loved one.  Serves 450 San Marcos residents.

$2,500.00

Special Olympics San Diego $7,750.00 Regular Community Program To support the San Marcos residents who 

compete as athletes through the Special 

Olympics San Diego for one sports session.  

Serves 31 San Marcos residents. $1,000.00

Solutions for Change $10,000.00 Regular Solutions Case Management To support its case management program for 

homeless families,which serves 45 San Marcos 

residents. $0.00

Casa de Amparo $5,000.00 Regular Residential Services To provide 24-hour trauma informed care for 

youth in the foster care system who have been 

removed from their homes due to child abuse 

or neglect.  Serves 85 San Marcos residents.

$5,000.00

Palomar College Foundation $10,000.00 Regular Palomar Promise To provide textbooks to students next fall as 

part of the Palomar Promise.  Serves 380 San 

Marcos residents. $0.00

Boys & Girls Club of San Marcos $5,000.00 Regular Summer Camp Scholarships To provide summer camp programs for 

children and teens of families who would 

otherwise not be able to participate.  Serves 

600 San Marcos residents.

$0.00

Total Grants Requested: $53,250.00 Total Amount Recommended: $16,500.00

Total Remaining Funds for Quarter if Awarding Grants at 5% of Assets Available:

Spring Quarter 2016-2017: Funding Recommendation Worksheet

 Asset Balance on 6/30/2016:

Available for Distribution for FY16-17:

Total FY16-17 Distributions Year to Date:

Total Remaining Funds for Quarter if Awarding Grants at 4% of Assets Available:



The Boys & Girls Club of San Marcos is a 501 (c) (3) organization.  The Federal Tax ID # is 95-3330218 

 

April 5, 2017 

 
March 21, 2017 San Marcos Community Foundation 
1 Civic Center Drive 
San Marcos, CA 92069 
 
Dear Board of Directors, 
 
The Boys & Girls Club of San Marcos is respectfully requests your consideration of a grant in the 
amount of $5,000 to support our Summer Day Camp Scholarship program, helping us to 
provide academically enriching programs to our children and teens from low income families, 
who need our services the most, and unable to cover the $60/week camp fee. More than 70% 
of our 600 “summer day campers” receive a scholarship, and your support would be 
instrumental in fulfilling this need, which is otherwise covered by general operating 
contributions received from our community.  
 
Our Summer Day Camp is a specialty morning program. Our Club sites are open in the summer 
from 6:30am to 6:30pm. Families can drop their children/teens off in the morning for “Summer 
Day Camp” which runs until lunchtime. This is a time each day where specialty programs are 
offered for an additional fee, as mentioned above. In the afternoon, other children/teens arrive 
to participate in general afternoon summer programs, and our morning “day campers” may 
stay up until 6:30pm at no additional charge.  
 
We offer this snapshot of our most popular Summer Day Camp programs: Specialty Middle 
School programming - Middle School members gather in their own area of the Club, allowing 
this group to develop socially at their own pace (as this is a very pivotal time in youth 
development); we also offer leadership opportunities to this group over the summer, including 
community service projects (this summer the projects will include creating/delivering care 
packages for homeless shelters, collect lightly used shoes to contribute to Nike’s shoe program, 
visit senior centers and help with lunch and visiting. We also offer field trips 2 days per week, 
sports program (with summer Basketball and Soccer Clubs), a Ukulele Club, DIY (“Do It 
Yourself”) STEM programming, Photoshop classes, a Choir Club, and a Special Effects Club.  
Our summer camp program is designed to complement our school-year programs, providing a 
continuum of opportunities that yield academic success, good character and citizenship, and 
healthy lifestyles in fun, interesting settings. Our approach is to help our members “tinker and 
learn by doing”, develop inquisitive minds, and inspire the confidence it takes to envision and 
achieve the highest aspirations possible.  
 
Our mission is to inspire and enable all young people to realize their full potential as 
responsible and caring citizens. We provide after-school programs, summer camps and 
specialty teen programs to 4,349 youth 6-28 years of age at eleven locations throughout the 
San Marcos. Of our membership, 67% are from economically disadvantaged families, 31% are 
from single parent households and 62% are Hispanic.  
 
We look forward with enthusiasm to offering a summer filled with opportunities for our most 
disadvantaged members.  Thank you for your consideration.  
 
Sincerely, 

 
Tish Murry 
CEO 
 

 
 

 
Jennifer Loscher Building 
and Administrative Offices 
1 Positive Place 
San Marcos, CA 92069 
Tel. 760.471.2490    
Fax 760.471.0673  
www.boysgirlsclubsm.org 
 

The Club Teen Center         
1 Positive Place                               
San Marcos, CA  92069                    
Tel 760.290.3527 
 

Extension Sites 
San Marcos Middle School 
Woodland Park Middle School 
Alvin Dunn Elementary School 
San Marcos Elementary School 
Copper Creek in San Elijo Hills 
San Elijo Middle School 
Paseo de Oro 
Westlake Village Apartments 
Sierra Vista Apartments 
Melrose Village Apartments 
                             
 

Board of Directors                        
Jason Simmons | Chairman                                      
Tim Williams | Treasurer                                                 
Paul Malone| Secretary   
Debbie Thompson | Past Chairwoman 
Chris Cochran 
Ginger Hitzke                                   
Russ Jabara                                     
Gary Levitt    
Gary Massa    
                                         

Advisory Council  
Supervisor Bill Horn                                      
San Diego County 
 

Vice Mayor Rebecca Jones 
City of San Marcos 
 

Hal Martin 
Vallecitos Water District      
 

Dr. Jan Jackson              
 

Dr. Kevin Holt, Superintendent                                   
San Marcos Unified School District      
 

Shayla D. Sivert, Dean                                
Palomar College 
 

Jack Griffin, City Manager 
City of San Marcos                                                       
 

Trustees                                      
Donald Findlay+ 
Art Harris+                                    
Chuck Lehrer*     
Stanley Mahr+ 
Dr. Jim Sands+  
 
 
                 

Tish Murry | Chief Executive Officer 
  
 

*Past Chair           + Deceased 

 



 

  
(Choose one)   MINI-GRANT     (Choose one)  REGULAR GRANT  

Project Name: Summer Camp 
Scholarships  

Date Submitted: 4/5/17 

Total # of people served: 600 
(Summer camp participants) 

Total # of San Marcos 
 residents served: 600 

Amount  
Requested: $5,000 

Non-Profit Organization Name and Address, Website 
Boys & Girls Club of San Marcos 
1 Positive Place 
San Marcos, CA 92069 
boysgirlsclubsm.org 

Contact Person – Name, Title & Phone, email 
Tish Murry 
CEO 
760-471-2490 
tish@boysgirlsclubsm.org 

Briefly describe your request for funds (to be expanded upon in narrative for regular grant):  
Your support would help to provide summer camp programs for children and teens of families who would 
otherwise not be able to participate, due to lack of funds stemming from living in low-income, impoverished 
situations. These are our families who need our resources the most, especially during summer time when 
(research demonstrates) summer learning losses occur, and can ultimately stack up from year to year, causing 
low-income children to fall further and further behind, ultimately endangering their chances of high school 
graduation. Of our 600 summer campers, 70% receive scholarships for the program that normally costs 
$60/week for the 10-week program.  
Briefly describe the significance of your request to the San Marcos community:  
Per Boys & Girls Clubs of America and other resources, more than half of the achievement gap between 
lower- and higher-income youth is due to unequal access to summer learning opportunities. In San Marcos, 
we are helping to bridge this gap by providing special resources to our families in most need of support; one 
of which is offering summer camp scholarships. This request helps to fill this gap and provides an opportunity 
for our most vulnerable members to stay on track in school, active learning, and on-time grade advancement.  

Please attach the following items.  
1. Budget for request (use SMCF Budget Worksheet) 
2. Annual Operating budget for the organization or unit 
3. Federal & State Tax ID numbers 
4. Board of Directors listing with affiliations 
5. Regular Grants Only: 

a. 1-2 page narrative 
b. First 2 pages of Federal 990 
c. Most recent year-end Statement or Audit 

including any management letters associated with 
Audit. 

d. Signature of President or Authorized Officer on 
Application 

e. Optional: letters of support 

Expected date project will begin/end: May-Sep 17 

Date by which funds will be expended: 9/1/17 
 
Signature of President or Authorized Officer 

 
Tish Murry, CEO                          4/5/17 
 
Submit Via Mail, In Person or Via Email to: 
San Marcos Community Foundation 
c/o City of San Marcos 
1 Civic Center Drive 
San Marcos, CA  92069 
Email (PDF Format): mgordon@san-marcos.net 

 

SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 

Grant Cover Page 



 
 
Provide an itemized list of expenses for this project: 
(example – 72 bicycle helmets at $7.80 each including tax  = $561.60) 
 
Salaries (4 Lead Staff @$15/hr and 20 Youth Development Professionals @average $11/hr) $100,000 

Supplies          $    5,000 

 
Total budget for this PROJECT:               $105,000 

 

Grant Request Amount:          $5,000 
(Mini-grants not to exceed $1,500, Regular grants not to exceed $10,000.) 

 
 
Is this a challenge grant? No but it can be.    Could it be? Yes 
 
 
Please list any other funding sources for this project.  
**Indicate if funds are committed (C), conditional (CD), or pending (P). 
 
General operating support from individuals, corporations and foundations (C)    **$100,000 

SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 
Budget Worksheet – Summer Day Camp Scholarship Program 

 



2016-2017 Board of Directors 

 

 

Jason Simmons, Chairman of the Board 

Jason Simmons grew up in San Marcos attending all San Marcos schools K-12 before going on to 
UC Irvine for his B.A.. Jason and his family run a land use consulting firm called Consultants 
Collaborative (CCI) based in San Marcos, specializing in the entitlement of large residential and 
commercial development. CCI also performs Due Diligence, Conditional Use Permits, and 
Environmental Analysis as well as many other development services. Jason is an active community 
leader and enjoys playing and coaching soccer here in San Marcos. He is passionate about 
supporting the growth and prosperity of our youth and that is what drives his commitment to the 
Boys & Girls Club. 

 

www.cciconnect.com 

 

Tim Williams, Treasurer 

Tim has been in the Food and Beverage Distribution business for over 25 years. He has spent 15 
of those years in San Marcos at Markstein Beverage Co. Tim has lived in North County since 
1966. He and his wife Jan have been married for 28 years and together they have a son, daughter-
in-law and two grandchildren. Tim enjoys playing sports, spending time outdoors, watching 
movies, and spoiling his grandchildren. 



 

Paul Malone, Secretary 

Paul is the owner of EvCon Associates, a land use and government affairs consulting firm located 
in San Marcos. He retired as San Marcos city manager in 2012 following a 31 year career with the 
city. Paul is a 33 year resident of San Marcos and is on his second stint as a Boys and Girls Club 
board member here. He has two sons, Connor and Evan, and is an avid fly fisherman and 
backpacker. 

 

 

Debbie Thompson, Past Chairwoman 

Debbie began her successful career in banking at Escondido National Bank in 1975. For 37 years 
she worked and saw the transition of the bank through several mergers, and managed the San 
Marcos Union Bank office for 17 years. In 2012, Debbie retired from Union Bank to pursue a new 
opportunity at California Bank & Trust’s San Marcos and Vista offices as Vice President and 
Relationship Manager.  

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

Chris Cochran 

Chris Cochran is the Community Relations Manager for the Stone Brewing Co., and has been with 
the company for over 13 years now. A graduate of UCSD with a degree in Communications with 
a focus on Mass Media & Marketing, Chris has used those skills to be a critical member of the 
Stone organization and has added greatly to their incredible growth. He also is very active in the 
North County community where he sits on the Board at the California Center for the Arts 
Escondido, at ArtHatch/Distinction Gallery, and served eight years on the Parks & Trails 
Committee for the City of San Marcos…where he also lives with his awesome wife Leslie and 
amazing cat, Tanner Finnegan! 

 

Gary Levitt 

Gary is the founder of Sea Breeze Properties LLC., a full service real estate development, 
investment and management company, specializing in ‘envisioning’ unique real estate 
development opportunities in San Diego County, and in obtaining the government entitlements 
which allow them to happen. For over six years, Levitt has been a strong supporter of the Club and 
youth programs. In 2010, Gary and his partner Mike McDonald were presented with the Club’s 
prestigious Mashburn Corporate Award in honor of his continued commitment to the Club and its 
mission. 

 

garylevitt@urbanvillagessm.com | www.northcity.co/#/home 



 

Russ Jabara 

After completing his degree in business finance at Loyola Marymount University in Los Angeles, 
Russ moved to San Diego County and entered the commercial real estate business based on his 
belief in the potential growth in North San Diego County. In March of 2000 he joined Colliers 
International’s industrial division in the Carlsbad office, specializing in the leasing and sale of 
industrial and R & D properties. Since then, Russ has been involved in projects from their 
conception, participating in the planning, pre-selling and lease up of industrial, R&D and office 
space following construction. Russ has gained extensive experience representing both tenants and 
landlords throughout North San Diego County leasing and selling properties ranging from 1,500 
SF up to 366,000 SF.  

 

Gary Massa 

Gary is a Real Estate Professional at Pacific Sotheby’s International Realty, with over 12 years of 
sales and marketing experience. Since securing his Real Estate License in 2007, Gary transitioned 
to his true passion of Real Estate Sales. Positioning himself with one of the top performing teams 
in Southern California at his previous brokerage, Gary is celebrating over $40MM in sales and 85 
transactions. Gary enjoys time with his wife and two children. 

 

GaryMassaSD@gmail.com | www.sandiegonorthcountyhomes.com 



 

Ginger Hitzke 

Ginger Hitzke is the President of Hitzke Development Corporation, a San Marcos real estate 
company specializing in redevelopment and mixed-use, affordable housing. Ginger has been 
actively involved in ensuring the success of Boys & Girls Club of San Marcos since 2010, having 
served on the capital improvements committee and the auction committee. In 2014, Ginger raised 
$20,000 to help renovate the Club bathrooms by running in a half marathon on behalf of the Club. 
Her dedication to improving San Marcos extends well beyond the walls of the Club. Ginger's 
development of the Autumn Terrace Apartments as well as Park View Apartments, affordable 
housing options, has helped to create a positive and welcoming vibe to the local community. 
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The Elizabeth Hospice – Bereavement & Grief Counseling  

 

 
 

BEREAVEMENT AND GRIEF COUNSELING SERVICES 
San Marcos Community Foundation Grant Proposal 

 
 
MISSION AND HISTORY 
The Elizabeth Hospice is the most experienced and largest nonprofit hospice and palliative care provider 
in San Diego and Riverside County. Our mission is to enhance the quality of life for those nearing the end 
of life’s journey and for those who are grieving. A compassionate team of experts care for patients, their 
loved ones and all those in the community who are faced with the overwhelming physical, emotional 
and social challenges brought on by the end of a life.  
 
We welcome all who need our services regardless of gender, age, ethnicity, religion, disease or ability to 
pay. Our interdisciplinary team of experts is comprised of physicians, nurses, home health aides, 
chaplains, social workers, counselors, and volunteers. They offer comfort and support through medical 
and emotional support to those who are challenged with coping with the serious, life-threatening 
illness. Since 1978, we have cared for more than 95,000 patients and their families.  
 
Through our Center for Compassionate Care we provide bereavement and grief counseling services for 
the community as well as for our patients and their loved ones. We have the most comprehensive suite 
of bereavement services for children and adults offered by any hospice program in Southern California. 
Our counselors and trained post-graduate volunteers are a community resource available to all who 
need grief support. There professional guidance makes it possible for those who are grieving to navigate 
the path to emotional healing.  
 
 

PROGRAM FOR SUPPORT:   Bereavement and Grief Counseling Services 
Grief is a normal part of coping with a loss, but for some people it can be far more serious. Managing 
grief can be extremely difficult and is most commonly attributed to the death of a loved one. A person 
struggling with grief may have suicidal thoughts, depression or difficulty with daily tasks. They are often 
irritable, bitter, detached, and lack the ability to show or experience joy. These emotions are normal in 
the days and weeks after a traumatic event; however, they can lead to more serious issues if not 
managed early. Absenteeism at work or school and a lack of desire to socialize are common short-term 
effects. Long-term effects can be more serious in nature and vary depending on the type of loss 
experienced. 
 
Our counselors and trained volunteers understand the emotions, questions and challenges that grief 
and loss trigger. They help people understand the grieving process and teach them grief management 
skills so that they can move forward in a healthy manner. Support is provided through individual 
counseling, grief support groups, educational workshops, community events and resource materials. We 
have a specialized program for grieving children which is the only one of its kind in San Diego County. 
Formal agreements exist with eight San Diego County school districts, including San Marcos Unified, to 
provide grief support on campus to their students and to provide bereavement training to their school 
professionals.  
 
Individuals from the community may participate in grief support groups at no cost or receive individual 
counseling on a sliding fee scale. Families of our hospice patients receive those benefits at no cost. As a 
community-based not-for-profit, we will never turn anyone away seeking our support due to their 
inability to pay.  
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The Elizabeth Hospice – Bereavement & Grief Counseling  

 

POPULATION SERVED 
Our bereavement programs are open to all in the community who are struggling with the loss of a loved 
one. Approximately 30 percent of individuals who utilize services offered by our Center for 
Compassionate Care come from the community and do not have an affiliation with an Elizabeth Hospice 
patient. Compassionate pre-bereavement support is available to our hospice patients and to their loved 
ones. For every patient on service, we provide grief support to an average of two to three loved ones.  
 
Last fiscal year, ending June 30, 2016, The Elizabeth Hospice cared for 2,619 patients. Six percent of 
those came from San Marcos. The majority of our hospice patients and their loved ones are seniors. 
Eighty-two percent of the patients we served last year were over age 71, with 31 percent of them over 
age 91.  The remainder consists of children and adults.  
 
More than 5,000 adults received resource information from our Center for Compassionate Care and 
nearly 600 adults and more than 300 children received individual counseling, group counseling support 
or other bereavement services. Our counselors, trained volunteers, and peer facilitators led more than 
150 grief support group sessions. Counselors from the Center for Compassionate Care routinely make 
guest presentations on Death, Dying & Grief for nursing and psychology students at California State 
University, San Marcos (CSUSM).  
 
Last year from San Marcos, we cared for 157 patients, counseled 42 individuals, provided resource 
information to 250 individuals and an additional 20 individuals participated in our grief support groups.  
 
This fiscal year-to-date through December 31, 2016, we have cared for 82 patients from San Marcos. 
This represented six percent of our six month patient census. Our Center for Compassionate Care 
provided resource materials to 106 individuals and counseled 33 others from San Marcos. Students from 
San Marcos High School also benefited from our eight-week on campus grief support group.  
 
 

PROGRAM GOAL 
The program goal is to reduce negative consequences associated with the loss of a loved one by 
teaching people how to manage grief and loss and making mental health resources available to all who 
face the challenges brought on by terminal illness.   
 
 

EXPECTED RESULTS 
Through our mental health services, individuals experiencing grief will have coping mechanisms that 
make it possible for them to adapt to major life events in a healthy way.  We have the ability to create a 
healthier community by providing meaningful bereavement support.  
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(Choose one)   MINI-GRANT     (Choose one)  REGULAR GRANT  

Project Name: Solutions Case 
Management  

Date Submitted: 4/5/2017 

Total # of people served: 525 

Total # of San Marcos 
 residents served: 45 

Amount  
Requested: $10,000 

Non-Profit Organization Name and Address, Website 
 
Solutions for Change, Inc. 
722 W. California Avenue 
Vista, CA 92083 
www.solutionsforchange.org 

Contact Person – Name, Title & Phone, email 
 
Megan Powers 
Communications Manager/Grant Writer 
760-941-6545 ext.324 
mpowers@solutionsforchange.org 
 

Briefly describe your request for funds (to be expanded upon in narrative for regular grant): 
Solutions for Change seeks a grant to support our Case Management program, which is paramount to the 
success of our families’ 1,000-day journey out of homelessness and into stability and independence. Our 
program addresses the causative factors of homelessness through a comprehensive initial assessment and 
individualized success plan which allows resident families to heal and recover. Residents learn to lead 
themselves and their children based on the values of personal responsibility and accountability. These services 
provide families access to the skills, knowledge, and resources they need to gain and maintain physical, mental, 
and financial health. 
Briefly describe the significance of your request to the San Marcos community: 
The plight of homeless children and their parents is almost invisible, despite that fact that staggeringly large 
numbers of people, and futures, are at risk. San Diego has escalated to 4th in the nation in total homeless 
population. We have found that our north county community, including San Marcos, is not immune to this 
plight. Of the families that knock on our doors every day, at the lowest point in their lives, many are from San 
Marcos. The majority of these individuals are children, who follow their parents from shelter to shelter and 
couch to couch. We see these families as having potential to be powerful community assets. However they have 
critical issues to overcome before that becomes a reality, such as substance abuse, domestic violence, illness, 
and/or financial hardship. Addressing these issues for the most vulnerable families in San Marcos will help 
strengthen the overall community.  
Please attach the following items.  
Both Mini-Grant & Regular: 
1. Budget for request (use SMCF Budget Worksheet) 
2. Annual Operating budget for the organization or unit 
3. Federal & State Tax ID numbers 
4. Board of Directors listing with affiliations 
5. Regular Grants Only: 

a. 1-2 page narrative 
b. First 2 pages of Federal 990 
c. Most recent year-end Statement or Audit including 

any management letters associated with Audit. 
d. Signature of President or Authorized Officer on 

Application 
e. Optional: letters of support 

Expected date project will begin/end: 7/1/2017 

Date by which funds will be expended: 6/30/2018 
 
Signature of President or Authorized Officer 
 
_________________________     __4/5/17______ 
Name, Title                                    Date 
Tammy Megison, Executive Vice President 
 
Submit Via Mail, In Person or Via Email to: 
San Marcos Community Foundation 
c/o City of San Marcos 
1 Civic Center Drive 
San Marcos, CA  92069 
Email (PDF Format): mgordon@san-marcos.net 

SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 

Grant Cover Page 



 
 

722 West California Avenue • Vista, California • 92083 
Phone: 760.941.6545 • Fax: 760.941.1715 

www.solutionsforchange.org 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Solutions for Change 
Regular Grant Request to the  
San Marcos Community Foundation 
 
We believe a critical issue in our community is family homelessness. With this proposal, we 
request $10,000 to support for the most vulnerable members of the North County 
community – homeless families.  

 
Background  
In the late 1990’s, our founders, Chris and Tammy Megison, noticed children and families 
showing up at winter shelters which had, up until that point, largely housed homeless men. 
They realized the limited services available to house and rehabilitate this population and 
put together a plan to grow an intervention of their own. What they created was Solutions 
for Change – a unique model that blends affordable housing, educational opportunities, 
employment training and health-related solutions. Now with seventeen years of serving 
this population, Solutions for Change has helped over 850 families, including 2,200 children 
out of homelessness, permanently.  
 
Our Families 
On any given day, more than 130 families and 300 children are participating in our 
programs (approximately 350 individuals) from the cities of San Marcos, Carlsbad, Vista, 
Escondido, and Oceanside. They come into our program at or below 30% of area median 
income and most at the very bottom of that spectrum, with almost no money or other 
assets. These circumstances are often coupled with other complex, underlying issues. Last 
year’s survey showed 39% of our residents suffered from some kind of substance abuse, 
36% fled domestic violence, 25% experience mental illness, and 17% have a disability. The 
average age of our adult residents is 35, and the average age of our children is 7.5 years old. 
The majority of our residents are female (85%). 
 
Solutions University 
The Solutions University main campus includes 33 apartments, classrooms, a counseling 
center, and our administrative facilities. We provide the space and support where people 
can change their lives, but they are held accountable for learning, growing, and making a 
contribution. Solutions University takes 1,000 days (approximately 3 years) because we do 
not treat symptoms. Instead, our expert staff works individually with each family to help 
them gain permanent independence. Using the servant leadership model, Solutions 
University teaches parents how to lead themselves, lead their children, and be leaders in 
their community.   
 



 
 

722 West California Avenue • Vista, California • 92083 
Phone: 760.941.6545 • Fax: 760.941.1715 

www.solutionsforchange.org 
 

Solutions University is not just a place where families get shelter. It’s a lasting community 
where people who graduated from the program many years ago still stop by to offer 
support and hope. Families are housed during the course of their journey here; however, 
the real solution lies in the program, which follows a highly individualized plan crafted to 
address each individual’s specific issues and needs. That plan includes classes addressing 
substance abuse patterns, mental health issues, histories of violence and trauma and all 
other barriers to self-reliance.  
 
Following the completion of the program, families are armed with the skills, knowledge 
and resources they require to establish themselves as self-sufficient, stable members of the 
community. Each family graduates with permanent stable housing, at least $2,000 in savings, 
and the knowledge needed for long-term resilience. 
 
The Need: Solutions Case Management  
The key to our success in the north county community is our case managers, who 
cumulatively have decades of experience and Master’s level training within the field. They 
bring to Solutions expertise with family therapy, women’s issues, and the unique needs of 
military families, as well as vast experience with the substance abuse and mental health 
challenges within our complex population. For our families, these supports help to unravel 
the deep physical, psychological and emotional damage that often result from the 
circumstances under which they’ve lived. The one-on-one guidance makes sure that any 
issues that arise are immediately addressed and worked on, while ensuring that families 
feel supported throughout their very difficult journey out of homelessness. Our focus is 
assisting the whole individual and solving the problem. In treating causative factors, 
Solutions also helps to prevent future families from ending up without a home. 

This proposal could underwrite the futures of the families in our program – providing 
critical case management services. Solutions for Change is grateful to the San Marcos 
Community Foundation for its past support and its consideration of this request. We 
welcome any inquiries and look forward to a successful, ongoing partnership benefitting 
families in need and all of San Marcos. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
Provide an itemized list of expenses for this project: 
(example – 72 bicycle helmets at $7.80 each including tax  = $561.60) 
 
Wages and Salaries                                     $ 356,708     

 (1) Director of Programs 

 (1) Program Supervisor 

 (3) Case Managers   

 (1) Workforce Development Coordinator 

 (2) Residential Aids 

Personnel benefits @30%                           $107,012       

Materials and supplies                                                     $38,178         

 
Total budget for this PROJECT:               $501,898      

 

Grant Request Amount:          $10,000        

(Mini-grants not to exceed $1,500, Regular grants not to exceed $10,000.) 

 
 
Is this a challenge grant? No     Could it be? N/A 
 

 

Please list any other funding sources for this project.  
**Indicate if funds are committed (C), conditional (CD), or pending (P). 
 
$100,000              Genentech Foundation               **   C     

$300,000              Issa Family Foundation                                                          **  C     

$89,000                  San Diego Foundation                                                                            **   C    

$25,000                  Wells Fargo                                                              **  C    

 

 

SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 

Budget Worksheet 

 



Income
Donations 550,000$         

Foundation Income 1,042,625$      

Public Funds - Grants/Subsidies 194,702$         

Developer Fees 200,000$         

Fundraising 339,880$         

Rental Income 685,420$         

Vacancy (20,765)$          

Property Management Income 120,720$         

Farm Product 585,240$         

Total Income 3,697,822$      

Farm COGS 284,988$         

Operating Expenses
Personnel 1,785,671$      

Dues, Memberships & Subscriptio 22,968$            

Computer Hard/Software & Repair 37,677$            

Fundraising Expense 100,000$         

Advertising & Marketing 79,590$            

Meetings/Training/Travel 24,790$            

Office Expense 36,900$            

Program Expense 36,050$            

Professional Fees 195,806$         

Farm Expense 5,000$              

Facilities 380,312$         

Bank & Finance Charges 36,700$            

Repairs/Maintenance 69,525$            

Taxes/Licenses/Permits 24,429$            

Insurance 167,630$         

Depreciation Expense 533,126$         

Total Operating Expenses 3,821,163$      

(123,341)$        

Interest Income 13,400$            

13,400$            

Loan Interest 142,687$         

Amortization Expense 1,522$              

 144,209$         

Total Other Expenses (Income) (130,809)$        

Net Income with Depreciation (254,150)$        

W/O Depreciation & Amortization 280,498$         

Annual Reserves 20,533$            

Annual Loan Payments 259,965$         

 

Net Income without Depreciation 0

Solutions for Change 
Organizational Budget 2017









 

 

 

 

 

2017 Board of Directors 

  
  

David H. Crean, Ph.D., Chairman 
Managing Director, Investment Banking  
Objective Capital Partners 
12520 High Bluff Drive, Suite 275 
San Diego, CA, 92130 
davidhcrean@gmail.com 
 (858)461-9490 
 (858) 245-4905 
 

Jack Landers, Director 
Commercial Insurance/Risk Management 
Teague Insurance Agency 
4700 Spring St #400 
 La Mesa, CA 91942 
JLanders@teagueins.com 
(619) 668-2379  
(619) 838-0359  
 

Mark Fingerlin, Treasurer 
Chair at Vistage International 
1441 Main St #315 
Ramona, CA 92065 
Mark.fingerlin@vistagechair.com 
(760) 846-6092 
 

Chris Smith, Director 
Director, St. Thomas More Catholic Church 
1450 South Melrose Drive 
Oceanside, CA 92056 
ChrisS@stmoside.org 
(760) 758-4100 
 

Leanne Abraham, Secretary 
President at Premierehire 
2382 Camino Vida Roble Suite 114 
Carlsbad, CA  92011 
Leanne@premierehire.com 
(760)-579-0248 
(760)-805-2688 

 

Jerry Watson, Director 
Retired Communication Specialist 
6648 Oakridge Road 
San Diego, CA 92120 
jrwatson@cox.net 
(619) 287-0484 

 

Teresa Shaffer, Director 
Retired Teacher and Special Education 
Administrator 
Teresashaffer7@gmail.com 
1-761-936-6609 
 

Lenna Wright, Director 
District Representative for Congressman Issa 
wrightlenna@gmail.com 
760-599-5000 

John Conrad, Director 
Senior Accountant, Alvarado Hospital 
Jpconrad69@att.net 
619-229-3269 

Bret Schanzenbach, Director 
Vista Chamber of Commerce 
bret@vistachamber.org 
760-726-1122 
  























$3,500.00

Name Requested Amount Type Summary of Project GFC Funding 

Recommendation

Art Animates Life $2,000.00 Arts To facilitate two productions over the term of 

the grant period, including its annual holiday 

production. $1,500.00

Luminary Arts $1,700.00 Arts To partner with the San Marcos Unified School 

District to offer school programs in theater and 

dance for the 2017-2018 school year.

$0.00

Boys & Girls Club of San Marcos $2,000.00 Arts To purchase more items for its dance teams 

including uniforms, costumes, and t-shirts, as 

well as help cover staffing costs of the dance 

program. $2,000.00

Total Grants Requested: $5,700.00 $3,500.00

Arts and Cultural Grants 2016-2017: Funding Recommendation Worksheet

Total amount available for FY17:



















The Boys & Girls Club of San Marcos is a 501 (c) (3) organization.  The Federal Tax ID # is 95-3330218 

 

April 5, 2017 

 
March 21, 2017 San Marcos Community Foundation 
1 Civic Center Drive 
San Marcos, CA 92069 
 
Dear Board of Directors, 
 
The Boys & Girls Club of San Marcos is respectfully requests your consideration of a grant in the 
amount of $2,000 to support our Dance program, which is one of our most popular programs 
featured at the following Club locations: San Marcos Middle School (with 60 dance members), 
Woodland Park (60 members – an all-boys group), and Jennifer Loscher (with 40 dance 
members).  
 
Through our dance program, we are providing an opportunity to youth from our community 
who might not otherwise have an opportunity to receive training in dance, because the price of 
lessons and classes can be prohibitive to the families we serve who are primarily earning low-
income wages.  One important goal of our program is to become a “feeder” into the high 
school dance programs (where dance team participation is very prestigious and is a very 
positive outlet for teens). Our lead dance instructor is also on faculty at San Marcos High 
School, which provides us with a good opportunity for our members to receive a high-level 
training experience, and helps us know how to best prepare our dance teams for high school 
try-outs.  
 
Our dance program has grown substantially in this past year, providing many good 
opportunities for our members: 

• Becoming physically active and experiencing the benefits in a stronger body and mind;  

• Provides opportunities for socialization and experiencing collaboration and learning the 
importance of commitment and teamwork 

• Creating an outlet for self-expression 

• Deepening the knowledge of arts education and its usefulness in life and the community 

• Improving self-esteem and relating to others in a healthy environment 

• Creating an outlet that inspires regular attendance and interest in Club activities (which 
transcends into learning from all program areas that the Club offers); 

• Creating a program that helps create an interest that lasts long after the program ends 
(continuing to high school and life); 

• And many more opportunities that are driving the interest in these popular programs.  

 
Your support would provide additional resources to purchase more items for our dance teams 
such as uniforms, costumes, t-shirts to match themes of various dance routines, and to help 
cover staffing costs. Our total dance budget is $14,912.  
 
Our mission is to inspire and enable all young people to realize their full potential as 
responsible and caring citizens. We provide after-school programs, summer camps and 
specialty teen programs to 4,349 youth 6-28 years of age at eleven locations throughout the 
San Marcos. Of our membership, 67% are from economically disadvantaged families, 31% are 
from single parent households and 62% are Hispanic.  
 
We truly appreciate your consideration of this request. Thank you!  
 
Sincerely, 

 
Tish Murry 
CEO 

 
 

 
Jennifer Loscher Building 
and Administrative Offices 
1 Positive Place 
San Marcos, CA 92069 
Tel. 760.471.2490    
Fax 760.471.0673  
www.boysgirlsclubsm.org 
 

The Club Teen Center         
1 Positive Place                               
San Marcos, CA  92069                    
Tel 760.290.3527 
 

Extension Sites 
San Marcos Middle School 
Woodland Park Middle School 
Alvin Dunn Elementary School 
San Marcos Elementary School 
Copper Creek in San Elijo Hills 
San Elijo Middle School 
Paseo de Oro 
Westlake Village Apartments 
Sierra Vista Apartments 
Melrose Village Apartments 
                             
 

Board of Directors                        
Jason Simmons | Chairman                                      
Tim Williams | Treasurer                                                 
Paul Malone| Secretary   
Debbie Thompson | Past Chairwoman 
Chris Cochran 
Ginger Hitzke                                   
Russ Jabara                                     
Gary Levitt    
Gary Massa    
                                         

Advisory Council  
Supervisor Bill Horn                                      
San Diego County 
 

Vice Mayor Rebecca Jones 
City of San Marcos 
 

Hal Martin 
Vallecitos Water District      
 

Dr. Jan Jackson              
 

Dr. Kevin Holt, Superintendent                                   
San Marcos Unified School District      
 

Shayla D. Sivert, Dean                                
Palomar College 
 

Jack Griffin, City Manager 
City of San Marcos                                                       
 

Trustees                                      
Donald Findlay+ 
Art Harris+                                    
Chuck Lehrer*     
Stanley Mahr+ 
Dr. Jim Sands+  
 
 
                 

Tish Murry | Chief Executive Officer 
  
 

*Past Chair           + Deceased 
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2017 San Marcos Art & Cultural Grant Program 
 
City of San Marcos 
Arts and Cultural Grant Application 2017 

 
Grant request:  $2,000 
 
Total Program Budget: $14,912 
 
 
 
Name of Organization: Boys & Girls Club of San Marcos   
 
 
Contact Person Tish Murry        Title     CEO 
 
 
Organization Address 1 Positive Place, San Marcos, CA 92069 
 
 
Phone: (760) 471-2490   Fax: (760) 471-0673 
 
 
Email: tish@boysgirlsclubsm.org     Web address: www.boysgirlsclubsm.org 
 
 
Number Paid staff 67                   Number volunteer staff 162 
 
 
Geographic Area Served: San Marcos, CA 
 
 
Describe your organization in the space below:  
 

Our mission is to inspire and enable all young people to realize their full potential as 
responsible and caring citizens. We provide after-school programs, summer camps and 
specialty teen programs to 4,349 youth 6-28 years of age at eleven locations throughout the 
San Marcos. Of our membership, 67% are from economically disadvantaged families, 31% 
are from single parent households and 62% are Hispanic.  
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Describe the project seeking grant funding: (Please use font size 10 point or larger) 
[Discuss its goals, your plan to carry out the project, project timeline and readiness, proposed venue 
and target audience, whether this is a paid or free event.   Please include how this event will promote 
San Marcos.] 
 

Through our dance program, we are providing an opportunity to youth from our community 
who might not otherwise have an opportunity to receive training in dance, because the price 
of lessons and classes can be prohibitive to the families we serve who are primarily earning 
low-income wages.  One important goal of our program is to become a “feeder” into the 
high school dance programs (where dance team participation is very prestigious and is a very 
positive outlet for teens). Our lead dance instructor is also on faculty at San Marcos High 
School, which provides us with a good opportunity for our members to receive a high-level 
training experience, and helps us know how to best prepare our dance teams for high school 
try-outs.  
 
Our dance program has grown substantially in this past year, providing many good 
opportunities for our members: 

• Becoming physically active and experiencing the benefits in a stronger body and 
mind;  

• Provides opportunities for socialization and experiencing collaboration and learning 
the importance of commitment and teamwork 

• Creating an outlet for self-expression 

• Deepening the knowledge of arts education and its usefulness in life and the 
community 

• Improving self-esteem and relating to others in a healthy environment 

• Creating an outlet that inspires regular attendance and interest in Club activities 
(which transcends into learning from all program areas that the Club offers); 

• Creating a program that helps create an interest that lasts long after the program 
ends (continuing to high school and life); 

• And many more opportunities that are driving the interest in these popular 
programs.  
 

Your support would provide additional resources to purchase more items for our dance 
teams such as uniforms, costumes, t-shirts to match themes of various dance routines, and 
to help cover staffing costs. Our total dance budget is $14,912.  
 
Community Support:  
[Please describe actions that indicate active community support for this event.  Provide details of in-
kind or cash contributions.  Describe additional funding sources for the event if applicable.   Describe 
any steps already taken to get additional funds or in-kind support for this event.] 
 

Our program is currently provided through general support from our community, received 
from individuals, businesses, and foundations.  
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2017 San Marcos Art & Cultural Grant Program 
 
 

Project Budget 
 
 
Project Income: 
  
 Donated Income: 
  Individual contributions   $5,912 
  Business/Corporate Contributions $4,000 
  Other Government grants        
  Foundation Grants         
  Other grants          
  

Earned Income: 
  Admission/Ticket Sales         
  Other           
 

In-kind contributions          
 
San Marcos Art and Cultural Grant request       
 

 TOTAL INCOME:    $9,912 
 
 
Project Expenses: 
  
 Administrative Personnel         
 Artistic Personnel    $13,312 
 Program/Production/Exhibition Cost        
 Facility Rental           
 Artist Fees           
 Promotion/Marketing Costs         
 Office Supplies and Materials         
 Other (Uniforms, costumes, theme t-shirts  
              @$10 each (x 160 dance team members) $1,600 
 
 
 
Total Project expenses:     $14,912 
 
 

Higher consideration will be given to those applicants having matching funds. 
 

We can provide a match. 
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2017 San Marcos Art & Cultural Grant Program 
 

Certification Page 
 
 
Is your organization incorporated as a non-profit organization? Yes 
 
 If “YES” 
  Date of incorporation as a non-profit: June 1982 
  Federal Tax ID#:      95-3330218 
 
 If “NO” 
  Name of sponsoring organization:       
  Its Federal Tax ID#:         
 
 
We certify that the information contained in this application, and its attachments, is true and correct 
to the best of our knowledge.  We also hereby certify that our organization is in compliance with all 
State, Federal and Local laws regarding licensing and employment practices.  
 
 

                                 Tish Murry 
             
Signature and title of individual preparing the application form   Print Name 

 
 
 
AND 

  
        Jason Simmons 
             
Signature and title of President or authorized officer     Print Name 

 
 





Michael Gordon 
San Marcos Foundation 
One Civic Center Dr. 
San Marcos CA 92069 
 
 
April 4, 2017 
 
 
Dear Mr. Gordon, 
 
Attached is Luminary Arts application for the San Marcos Foundation’s Arts and Culture Grant. Luminary 
Arts would be very pleased to partner with you again on our new project for the San Marcos Elementary 
School District. With the federal arts education funding facing a difficult time right now, we are very 
grateful for organizations such as yours who support Arts and Culture. I have included our application, 
budget, board of director’s information and a copy of our 501c3 letter. Please let me know if you have 
any questions or need any additional information. Thank you so much and we look forward to hearing 
from you. 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Rebecca Noland 
Grants and Fundraising Coordinator 
Luminary Arts  
Rebecca@luminaryarts.org 
www.luminaryarts.org 
 
  



City of San Marcos 
Arts and Cultural Grant Application 2017 

 
Grant request:  $ 1700.00  
 
Total Program Budget: $ 39,380.00   
 
 
 
Name of Organization:   Luminary Arts        
 
 
Contact Person  Rebecca Noland Title  Grants and Fundraising Coordinator 
 
 
Organization Address  1124 Harwich Dr San Marcos CA 92069     
 
 
Phone:  (760) 689-9452    Fax:      
 
 
Email:  Rebecca@luminaryarts.org Web address: www.Luminaryarts.org   
 
Number Paid staff 7   Number volunteer staff   1  
 
 
Geographic Area Served: North San Diego County (San Marcos, Escondido, Vista, Poway, Fallbrook)
     
 
 
Describe your organization in the space below): 
Luminary Arts proudly serves San Diego County teaching the performing arts to students. We 
foster connections in the community to develop future artists, and engage audiences in thought 
provoking, entertaining, and powerful performances. In our short, but exciting history, we have 
cultivated hundreds of future artists, scholars, and leaders by partnering professional teaching 
artists (dancers, musicians, and actors who perform throughout the county) with North County 
Schools to provide top quality instruction aligned with state and national art standards. Our 
camps, programs, master classes, and performances give jobs to local professional artists, 
allowing them an opportunity to share their knowledge and expertise with our audiences, 
students, and young adults. We currently have in classroom programs in three San Marcos 
Elementary schools in Music, Theater and Dance. We have after school programs at two of the 
Elementary schools and are currently in rehearsal for a theater production at Richland 
Elementary. In addition, we have worked with the California Center for the Arts, Escondido for 
summer camps and staged readings; mounted a summer stock production of The Complete 
Works of William Shakespeare Abridged; and are in the planning stages of a summer 
production that will involve the entire Poway Elementary and Middle school districts. Our goal is 
to keep the arts thriving in education. 
 
If a community supports the arts, an arts community will thrive. 

$42,490.40



 
Describe the project seeking grant funding: (Please use font size 10 point or larger) 
[Discuss its goals, your plan to carry out the project, project timeline and readiness, proposed venue and 
target audience, whether this is a paid or free event.   Please include how this event will promote San 
Marcos.] 
 
Luminary Arts in partnership with the San Marcos School district will offer after school programs in 
Theater and Dance for the 2017/2018 school year. This program will be available at all Elementary schools 
in the district based on enrollment. The programs will be progressive, three sessions, four weeks in length, 
in Beginning, Intermediate, and Advanced levels. The program will be curriculum based, taught by 
professional teaching artists from around San Diego County. The program will be offered at a low rate of 
$65 per student, per 4-week session, to help keep the program accessible to the many income levels in 
the district. We will also be raising funds to provide scholarships to students who may not be able to meet 
even that cost. In addition to the classes we will provide each school with an opportunity to do a theatrical 
performance. This process would take the students through the full experience of auditioning, rehearsing 
This would be separate from the class and open to all students to audition, even if they had not 
participated in the class. Our goal is to underwrote the cost of the productions and offer them to the 
school for no additional charge. If we do not reach our fundraising goal the performance opportunity will 
still be offered at a reduced fee to the school. The students would not be charged to participate. We are 
asking the San Marcos foundation to fund one full year of one teaching artists salary for a single 12 week 
session at the cost of $1700.00. 
 
Community Support:  
[Please describe actions that indicate active community support for this event.  Provide details of in-kind 
or cash contributions.  Describe additional funding sources for the event if applicable.   Describe any steps 
already taken to get additional funds or in-kind support for this event.] 
The program will be open to all students in the San Marcos Elementary School District in partnership with 

the district and district VAPA coordinator Matt Armstrong. The performances will be open at no cost to 

the friends and family of students as well as the San Marcos Community. As part of the partnership the 

district will grant Luminary Arts the use of school site space at no charge. Additional funds for the program 

are currently in process. We are applying to the Max and Victoria Dreyfus Foundation for and have an 

active Go Fund Me Campaign for all ongoing projects.  

 

  



Project Budget 
 
 
Project Income: 
  
 Donated Income: 
  Individual contributions         
  Business/Corporate Contributions       
  Other Government grants        
  Foundation Grants   $17,500.00 Applying for from Dreyfus  

Foundation 
  Other grants          
  

Earned Income: 
  Admission/Ticket Sales   $23,400     
  Other           
 

In-kind contributions    San Marcos Unified is Donating use of space 
 
San Marcos Art and Cultural Grant request $1700.00     
 

 TOTAL INCOME:    $ 42,600.00    
 
 
Project Expenses: 
  
 Administrative Personnel   $1600.00     
 Artistic Personnel    $20390.40    
 Program/Production/Exhibition Cost  $13,200.00     
 Facility Rental     donated     
 Artist Fees     $6000.00     
 Promotion/Marketing Costs   $300.00     
 Office Supplies and Materials   $350.00     
 Other (scholarships)    $650.00    
 
 
 
Total Project expenses:      $42,490.40    
 
 
 
 

Higher consideration will be given to those applicants having matching funds.



Certification Page 
 
 
Is your organization incorporated as a non-profit organization?  Yes    
 
 If “YES” 
  Date of incorporation as a non-profit:  February 2015    
  Federal Tax ID#:       47-3301377     
 
 If “NO” 
  Name of sponsoring organization:       
  Its Federal Tax ID#:         
 
 
We certify that the information contained in this application, and its attachments, is true and correct to 
the best of our knowledge.  We also hereby certify that our organization is in compliance with all State, 
Federal and Local laws regarding licensing and employment practices.  
 
 
 
             
Signature and title of individual preparing the application form   Print Name 

 
 
 
AND 
 
 
             
Signature and title of President or authorized officer     Print Name 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Return Application to: 
  City of San Marcos 

Attn: San Marcos Community Foundation 
  1 Civic Center Drive 
  San Marcos, CA 92069 
 
  Or by email to:  mgordon@san-marcos.net  
 

Bruce Blackwell

Rebecca Noland



    Board of Directors 

 

Bruce Blackwell        Patrick MacBride 

President        Member   

1124 Harwich Dr       317 Cheyenne Lane 

San Marcos CA 92069       Escondido, CA 92026 

 

Spencer Farmer        Jill Blackwell 

Member        Member 

2630 Las Palmas Ave       1124 Harwich Dr 

Escondido, CA 92025       San Marcos, CA 92069  

        

 

Pat Larmer        Sandy Larmer  

Member        Member 

945 Fulton Rd        945 Fulton Rd 

San Marcos, CA 92069       San Marcos, CA 92069 

 

 

 

 

  



 



Organization Type Award Date Name of Project Summary of Project

Luminary Arts Corporation Mini $1,500.00 8/10/2016 Elementary Arts Education 

Classroom Instruction

To provide elementary arts education classroom 

instruction program at three San Marcos 

elementary schools.  Serves 2,100 San Marcos 

residents.

Riding Emphasizing Individual Needs 

& Strengths (REINS)

Mini $500.00 8/10/2016 Therapeutic Horsemanship 

Program

To provide a scholarship for a student to ride in the 

Therapeutic Horsemanship Program.  Serves 1 San 

Marcos resident.

Rancho Santa Fe Foundation Regular $2,800.00 8/16/2016 North County Senior 

Connections

To help fund the North County Senior Connections 

program to provide access to food for vulnerable 

seniors. May serve up to 1,327 San Marcos 

residents.

North County Health Services Regular $4,700.00 8/16/2016 ECG Machine To purchase a new electrocardiograph (ECG) 

machine at its San Marcos Health Center. Serves 

13,521 San Marcos residents.

Cal State University San Marcos 

Foundation

Regular $2,500.00 8/16/2016 The Alliance to Accelerate 

Excellence in Education at 

CSUSM: Roadshows and 

Coaching Cadres

To offer college readiness assemblies to 8th grade 

students and train current CSUSM students to 

support graduating San Marcos high school seniors 

transitioning to college. Serves 2,900 San Marcos 

residents

San Marcos Historical Society Mini $894.00 10/13/2016 Ongoing Preservation Initiative To purchase collection management software and 

training CDs.  The group serves over 1,000 San 

Marcos residents.

Mission Hills Link Crew (San Marcos 

Unified School District as the fiscal 

sponsor)

Mini $1,500.00 11/9/2016 Mission Hills Link Crew To purchase 150 t-shirts for the Mission Hills High 

School Link Crew.  Serves 150 San Marcos residents. 

Palomar Health Foundation Regular $1,000.00 11/15/2016 Forensic Health Services To fund the training of staff to become facilitators 

and educate the community on preventing, 

identifying, and reporting child abuse. Serves 58 San 

Marcos residents.

Alzheimer's San Diego Regular $5,000.00 11/15/2016 Addressing Alzheimer's and 

Dementia within the San 

Marcos community

To fund the Safety and Independence Workshop to 

address Alzheimer's and dementia within the San 

Marcos community.  Serves 835 San Marcos 

residents.

SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION

Grant Award History FY2016-2017



Restorative Justice Mediation 

Program

Regular $5,000.00 11/15/2016 Teacher training in restorative 

practices

To train 20 teachers and administrators in San 

Marcos schools in restorative disciplinary practices.  

May serve over 1,000 San Marcos students.

The Arc of San Diego -- North County Mini $750.00 2/8/2017 Wheelchair accessible picnic 

tables

To purchase one wheelchair accessible picnic table.  

Serves 30 San Marcos residents. 

Just in Time for Foster Youth Regular $3,126.00 2/21/2017 College Bound To provide 6 San Marcos former foster youth with 

laptops and printers for their educational pursuits 

at CSUSM.  Supports 6 San Marcos residents.

EMS -- Employment Means Success Regular $3,658.00 2/21/2017 Transitional Youth to Work To assist youth with disabilities to go to work in the 

jobs of their choice through employment 

preparation services.  Serves 15 San Marcos 

residents.

Feeding San Diego Regular $2,825.00 2/21/2017 Mobile Pantry -- San Marcos To cover costs to operate its mobile pantry 

distributions in San Marcos.  Serves 11,232 San 

Marcos residents.

Coastal Roots Farm Mini $1,500.00 5/10/2017 Produce Donation Program To help fund the program that provides an average 

of four services of produce to individuals at a pay 

what you can farm stand at Vista Community Clinic.  

Serves 5,700 San Marcos residents.

Kiwanis Club of San Marcos 

Foundation

Mini $250.00 5/10/2017 2017 Christmas Parade To help fund the Kiwanis Club's "A California 

Christmas" parade in San Marcos on December 2, 

2017.  Serves 7,500 San Marcos residents.

Brother Benno Foundation Mini $1,500.00 5/10/2017 Infant supplies for homeless To provide basic supplies to care for homeless or 

low income families with infants and toddlers. 

Serves 100 San Marcos residents per month.

$39,003.00Total Grants Awarded FY16-17



 SMCF Resolution No 2017-03 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS AUTHORIZING THE AWARD OF GRANT 

MONIES TO CERTAIN NON-PROFIT ORGANIZATION APPLICANTS 
  

-- SPRING QUARTER 2017-- 
 
 WHEREAS, the San Marcos Community Foundation Board of Directors is authorized, pursuant to its 
adopted articles and bylaws, to entertain proposals for non-profit activities from qualified public and charitable 
groups; and 
 
 WHEREAS, a total of seven (7) proposals were received by the Foundation prior to the submittal deadline 
established for the 2017 Spring quarter; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Board of Directors did, at its quarterly meeting on May 16, 2017, consider such proposals 
and oral arguments pertaining to such proposals in a public meeting duly advertised and held in the manner 
required by law. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the San Marcos Community Foundation Board of Directors 
does hereby authorize funding of the following grant proposals in the amounts specified: 
 
 REQUESTING ORGANIZATION            GRANT AWARD 
 Meals on Wheels San Diego County        $8,000.00    
 The Elizabeth Hospice        $2,500.00 
 Special Olympics San Diego       $1,000.00 
 Solutions for Change        $0.00    
 Casa de Amparo        $5,000.00 
 Palomar College Foundation       $0.00 
 Boys & Girls Club of San Marcos      $0.00  
   
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that actual award of the above grants shall be contingent upon satisfactory 
compliance with all preconditions to funding specified. 
 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board's decision is based upon its determination that the above-
referenced requests meet applicable legal requirements for funding as a non-profit activity and conform to 
Foundation policies pertaining to grant awards. 
 
 PASSED AND ADOPTED by the San Marcos Community Foundation Board of Directors, at a regular 
meeting thereof, this 16th day of May, 2017, by the following roll call vote: 

 

      AYES: BOARD MEMBERS:  

     NOES: BOARD MEMBERS:  

ABSENT: BOARD MEMBERS:  

       APPROVED: 
 
 
       ___________________________ 
       Colleen Lukoff, President 
ATTEST: 
 
 
____________________________ 
Michael Gordon, Secretary 

 



SMCF Resolution 2017-03 
May 16, 2017 
Page 2 

 
I certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly adopted by the San Marcos Community Foundation Board of 
Directors on May 16, 2017. 
 
Dated:    
    
______________________    _________________________________  
       Michael Gordon, Recording Secretary 
    



SMCF Resolution No 2017-04 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS AUTHORIZING THE AWARD OF GRANT 

MONIES TO CERTAIN NON-PROFIT ORGANIZATION APPLICANTS 
  

-- SPRING QUARTER 2017 -- 
 
 WHEREAS, the San Marcos Community Foundation Board of Directors is authorized, pursuant to its 
adopted articles and bylaws, to entertain proposals for non-profit activities from qualified public and charitable 
groups; and 
 
 WHEREAS, a total of three (3) Arts & Cultural Grant program proposals were received by the Foundation 
prior to the submittal deadline established for the 2017 Spring quarter; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Board of Directors did, at its quarterly meeting of May 16, 2017, consider the remaining 
such proposals and oral arguments pertaining to such proposals in a public hearing duly advertised and held in the 
manner required by law. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the San Marcos Community Foundation Board of Directors 
does hereby authorize funding of the following Arts & Cultural Grant Program grant proposals in the amounts 
specified: 
 
 REQUESTING ORGANIZATION                     GRANT AWARD 
 Art Animates Life        $1,500.00 
 Luminary Arts         $0 
 Boys and Girls Club of San Marcos      $2,000.00 
              
 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that actual award of the above grants shall be contingent upon satisfactory 
compliance with all preconditions to funding specified. 
 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board's decision is based upon its determination that the above-
referenced requests meet applicable legal requirements for funding as a non-profit activity and conform to 
Foundation policies pertaining to grant awards. 
 
 PASSED AND ADOPTED by the San Marcos Community Foundation Board of Directors, at a regular 
meeting thereof, this 16th day of May, 2017, by the following roll call vote: 

 
      AYES: BOARD MEMBERS:   
     NOES: BOARD MEMBERS:   
ABSENT: BOARD MEMBERS:   

       APPROVED: 
 
       ___________________________ 
       Colleen Lukoff, President 
ATTEST: 
____________________________ 
Michael Gordon, Secretary 
 
I certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly adopted by the San Marcos Community Foundation Board of 
Directors on May 16, 2017. 
 
Dated:       
______________________    _________________________________  
       Michael Gordon, Recording Secretary 



 

MINUTES 
SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION  

COUNCIL CHAMBER 
1 CIVIC CENTER DRIVE 

SAN MARCOS, CA 92069 
 

FEBRUARY 21, 2017 MEETING 
 
CALL TO ORDER:  BOARD PRESIDENT LUKOFF called the meeting to order at 6:03 PM. 
 
ROLL CALL:   
 
PRESENT: BOARD MEMBERS:   BURTON, CONFREY, LUKOFF, MONAHAN, STACK,  

   WILLIAMS  
 
ABSENT:  BOARD MEMBERS:  NUTTALL 
 
ALSO PRESENT:  Board Secretary Michael Gordon and Office Specialist Sandra Gallegos 
 
1. INTRODUCTION OF NEW BOARD MEMBER 

 
Matt Stack, the newly appointed member, introduced himself to the Foundation Board. 
 

2. PRESIDENT’S REPORT  
 
• 2-1-1 San Diego Update: 

Board members reviewed the calls report for San Marcos for October 2016 to December 
2016.  
 

• Other updates of note to the Board: 
President Lukoff stated that the City is hosting a San Marcos Providers meeting next 
week and she is attending. Most of the invitees are Community Foundation grant 
recipients.  She is also attending the San Marcos State of the City Address/Chamber of 
Commerce Board of Directors Installation and Awards Luncheon next Tuesday at Cal 
State San Marcos.   
 
Vice President Williams reported that she attended a Food Funders Group meeting. The 
group focuses on meals for youth with a particular focus on schools. 
 

3. FUND STATEMENT - Noted and filed 
 

4. NORTH COUNTY HEALTH SERVICES GRANT AMENDMENT REQUEST 
 



San Marcos Community Foundation (SMCF) 
February 21, 2017 
Page 2 
 

The board awarded North County Health Services (NCHS) a grant in the amount of $4,700 to 
purchase a new electrocardiograph (ECG) machine. The cost of the machine was $4,455 and 
the required moveable cart to make the machine accessible to test patients was $275.  
NCHS provided in-kind the outstanding $30 plus tax and calibration costs as indicated in the 
proposal. They neglected to list the cart on the budget form or to mention it in the proposal 
and are asking if the request can be amended.  
 

VICE PRESIDENT WILLIAMS MOVED TO AMEND THE GRANT REQUEST TO 
INCLUDE THE MOVEABLE CART FOR THE ECG MACHINE.  BOARDMEMBER 
MONAHAN SECONDED. THE MOTION PASSED BY UNANIMOUS VOICE VOTE. 

 
5. SMCF GRANT FUNDING COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION 
 

The Grant Funding Committee members explained that they awarded a mini grant in the 
amount of $750 to The Arc of San Diego-North County to purchase a metal wheelchair 
accessible picnic table. 
 
The committee members reviewed the regular grant proposals. When it came time to talk  
about the proposal from Wounded Warrior Homes, President Lukoff and Vice President 
Williams recused themselves and stepped outside the Council Chamber.   
 

 BOARD MEMBER BURTON MOVED TO APPROVE RESOLUTION NO. 2017-01 – APPROVING 
FUNDING FOR JUST IN TIME FOR FOSTER YOUTH IN THE AMOUNT OF $3,126.00, EMS-
EMPLOYMENT MEANS SUCCESS IN THE AMOUNT OF $3,658.00, AND FEEDING SAN DIEGO 
IN THE AMOUNT OF $2,825.00. BOARD MEMBER MONAHAN SECONDED. THE MOTION 
PASSED BY UNANIMOUS VOICE VOTE. 

 
OLD BUSINESS 

6. PROMOTIONAL AND FUNDRAISING ACTIVITIES/IDEAS  
 

• Board members discussed having a celebration event that recognizes grantees and 
the event was scheduled for April 4th at 4:00 pm.   

• The next Advisory Committee meeting will be held on May 16th at 5:00 pm, prior to 
the Board meeting. 

• Board member Monahan brought in the table cover and the banner that she had 
done. Each item has the foundation logo and they will be used at special events.   

• Board member Monahan stated that the city is having a San Marcos Alive…A 
Celebration of the Arts event on Sunday, March 5th at the Civic Center.  Board 
members will staff a table at that event to promote the Foundation.    

 
CONSENT CALENDAR 



San Marcos Community Foundation (SMCF) 
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Page 3 
 

BOARD VICE PRESIDENT WILLIAMS MOVED TO APPROVE THE CONSENT CALENDAR.  
BOARD MEMBER MONAHAN SECONDED. THE MOTION PASSED BY UNANIMOUS VOICE 
VOTE. 
 

7. WAIVER OF TEXT – Waived 
 

8. APPROVAL OF MINUTES  SMCF Board Meeting November 15, 2016 – Approved 
 

9. ORAL COMMUNICATIONS - None  
 

ITEMS FOR THE GOOD OF THE ORDER 

10. MISCELLANEOUS 
 
Selection of next quarter’s Grant Funding Committee – President Lukoff is the next Chair of 
the Grant Funding Committee. Other members will be Board members Confrey and Stack. 
Board member Burton is the alternate. 
 
Board Secretary Gordon reminded board members that Form 700 (Statements of Economic 
Interests form) is due March 13th and the Ethics Training on March 2nd.   

 
11. ADJOURNMENT  

BOARD MEMBER BURTON MOVED TO ADJOURN THE MEETING, SECONDED BY BOARD                           
MEMBER STACK.  MOTION PASSED BY UNANIMOUS VOICE VOTE. 

 
Meeting adjourned at 7:16 pm. 
 

 
 ___________________________________ 
 COLLEEN LUKOFF, PRESIDENT 
 SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION  
 

 
 ATTEST: 
 
 ___________________________________ 
 MICHAEL GORDON, BOARD SECRETARY 
 CITY OF SAN MARCOS  
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